
Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
NO SURNAME 

Barbly (wife of Melchior 

   Rychen), XX1-19 

Bathena (wife of Joseph  

   Chace), XX1-18 

Bethia (wife of Samuel 

   Scarborough), XX1-16 

Bloody Mary, XX3/4-13 

Cedar Oceanus (son of  

   Charles Cole and Anne  

   Freyss), XX2-5, 6 

Elizabeth (wife of James 

   Marston), XX1-16 

Elizabeth I, Queen,  

   XX3/4-17 

Essie, XX3/4-15 

Hannah (wife of Nathaniel 

   Treadwell), XX1-16 

Joan (wife of John Twining), 

   XX1-15 

Louise (wife of James  

   Marshall Cutler), XX1-12 

Maggie (wife of David 

   Montgomery), XX2-19 

Margaret (wife of Charles 

   Barry Townsend), XX2-22 

Margaret (wife of John 

   McReynolds), XX3/4-14 

Mary (wife of Jonathan 

   Tremagne), XX1-15 

Mary (wife of Joseph  

   Russell), XX1-16 

Rose, XX3/4-15 

Ruth (wife of Kenneth  

   Corwin Rich), XX3/4-4 

Sarah (wife of John  

   Lambert), XX1-15 

 

ADAMS 

Augusta, XX2-20 

Jane, XX1-15 

Ronald, XX3/4-27 

 

ALDEN 

Agnes Margaret (McClure), 

   XX1-13 

Violetta Marion, XX1-13 

William L., XX1-13 

 

ALLEN 

Rhoda, XX3/4-13 

 

ALLYN 

Hannah, XX1-16 

 

ANDERSON 

Susana, XX3/4-14 

 

ANTHONY 

Eleanor, XX3/4-12 

Julian, XX3/4-12 

 

AREY 

Deborah, XX1-17 

 

ARNETT 

Anna Lou, XX3/4-11 

 

ARTHAUD 

John B, XX3/4-1, 14 

 

ATHEARN 

Alice (Lowell), XX3/4-14 

 

ATTWOOD 

David, XX1-26 

 

BACON 

Betsey, XX3/4-13 

 

BAILEY 

Donald, XX2-25 

Elaine, XX2-25 

Kenton, XX2-25 

Marion, XX2-25 

Wanda (Rich), XX2-25 

 

BAKER 

Barbara, XX1-1; XX2-1; 

   XX3/4-1, 8, 9, 12 

Reuben, Mrs., XX1-18; 

   XX2-11; XX3/4-17 

 

BALDWIN 

Bobbie, XX3/4-24 

Donald, XX3/4-24 

Doris J. (Rich), XX3/4-24 

 

BALDWIN, cont. 

Juanita, XX1-31; XX2-31; 

   XX3/4-32 

Ray, XX3/4-24 

Rebecca Sue, XX3/4-24 

Tina Marie, XX3/4-24 

 

BARRY 

Ruth, XX3/4-13 

 

BASSETT 

Betsey (Bacon), XX3/4-13 

Charles, XX3/4-13 

Henry, XX3/4-13 

John, XX3/4-13 

Joshua, XX3/4-13 

Nathan, XX3/4-13 

 

BATEMAN 

Vada, XX3/4-24 

 

BEAUDOIN 

Geraldine Rich, XX3/4-12 

 

BECK 

Lillian, XX2-21 

Rich, Mrs., XX2-10 

 

BECKER-CHRISTENSEN 

Inger, XX3/4-20 

 

BEESON 

Edward, XX1-17 

Elizabeth, XX1-17; XX2-25 

Rachel (Penington), XX1-17 

 

BEHANNA 

Bette J., XX1-6 

 

BELL 

Helen Calista, XX1-12 

 

BENNETT 

Elmer, XX3/4-12 

Elmer “Shave”, XX3/4-24 

 

BENSON 

Angeline (Riddle), XX1-14 

Barkley, XX1-14 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
BENSON, cont. 

Comfort (Short), XX1-14 

Julia Ann (Collins), XX1-14 

Harriet “Hattie”, XX1-14 

Spencer, XX1-14 

William Barkley, XX1-14 

 

BERRY 

Divan, Jr., Captain,  

   XX3/4-13 

Lydia (Yale), XX3/4-13 

 

BILLINGS 

Mary, XX1-12 

 

BIRT 

April, XX3/4-28 

 

BISHOP 

Connie, XX1-23 

Steven, XX1-23 

Troy, XX1-23 

 

BISPHAM 

Miriam, XX3/4-3, 4 

 

BLADES 

Alice Parmelee (Rich),  

   XX2-22 

Michael M., XX2-22 

 

BOESS 

Lisa, XX3/4-24 

 

BOHN 

Garland, Reverend,  

   XX3/4-28 

 

BOOTH 

Gertrude E., XX1-1 

Gertrude E., Mrs., XX1-19 

 

BORING 

Rebecca, XX3/4-14 

 

BOSLER 

Don, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

Elmer Don, XX2-19 

 

BOSLER, cont. 

Mildred Elizabeth  

   (Solomon), XX2-19 

Mildred S., XX2-1, 18, 19 

 

BOUSQUET 

E. Rose, XX3/4-14 

 

BOUVE 

Anne Frances (Cutler), 

   XX1-12 

Edith Cutler, XX1-12 

George F., XX1-12 

George Winthrop, XX1-12 

Helen Stanton, XX1-12 

Lander Marshall, XX1-12 

Marion, XX1-12 

Marshall Cutler, XX1-12 

 

BOWERS 

Juanita, XX3/4-24 

Marion C. (Johnson),  

   XX2-26 

 

BOWMAN 

George Ernest, XX1-21;  

   XX2-23; XX3/4-21 

W.H., Mrs., XX3/4-3 

 

BOYD 

Delia Florence (Rich),  

   XX3/4-3 

George, XX3/4-3 

George E., XX3/4-3 

Marian, XX3/4-3 

 

BRADLEY 

A. Day, XX1-17 

 

BRAESTRUP 

Elise, XX3/4-20 

Elise (Jorgsholm), XX3/4-20 

John, XX3/4-20 

 

BRANNAULT 

Marietta, XX3/4-10 

 

BRASSIL 

Mary, XX3/4-18 

BRESHON 

Harold, XX1-23 

Harold, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX3/4-24 

Harold, Jr., XX3/4-24 

Violet, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

Violet Elmina (Moore),  

   XX1-23 

 

BREWSTER 

William, XX3/4-25 

 

BRIGGS 

Mary, XX3/4-3 

 

BRIGHAM 

Charles A., Mrs., XX1-17 

 

BROWN 

Amasa, XX1-17 

Elizabeth (Pond), XX1-17 

Martha (Rich), XX1-17 

Seth, XX1-17 

 

BRUSH 

Allen, XX3/4-17 

 

BRYAN 

Hazel (Lafrentz), XX3/4-20 

Hazel Rosalind, XX3/4-20 

James Taylor, XX3/4-20 

 

BUCHANAN 

Cathy, Mrs., XX2-19 

Robin Lynn, XX2-19 

 

BUCHANON 

Mary, XX1-16 

 

BUMPUS 

Mary, XX1-16 

 

BURNS 

Charles Arthur “Bill”,  

   XX3/4-24 

Doris, XX1-23 

Irene, Mrs., XX1-18, 31; 

   XX2-11, 31; XX3/4-32 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
BUSH 

Kassandra Kay, XX2-25, 27 

Linda (Foral), XX2-27 

Linda Kay (Foral), XX2-25 

Rachael Dawn, XX2-25, 27 

Tim, XX2-27 

 

BUTLER 

Daniel, Chief, XX3/4-14 

 

BUZZELL 

Kelly I., XX3/4-27 

Kelly Irving, Jr., XX3/4-27 

Stacy Lawrence (Fox), 

   XX3/4-27 

 

BYRD 

Marylou, Mrs., XX3/4-11 

Marylou VonRotz, XX1-17; 

   XX3/4-13 

Richard E., Admiral, XX2-26 

 

CALLBECK 

Pamela R. (Rich), XX3/4-26 

 

CAREY 

Jim, XX3/4-12 

Mary, XX3/4-10, 12 

 

CARRY 

Arzela, XX3/4-26 

 

CARTER 

Anna, XX1-16 

 

CARTER-MENENDEZ 

Nancy, XX2-27 

 

CASEY 

James, Mrs., XX3/4-11 

 

CASS 

Lucille, XX3/4-16 

Ruby, XX3/4-16 

 

CAULFIELD 

Ellen Elizabeth (Hutton), 

   XX2-4 

Helen, XX2-4; XX3/4-17 

CAULFIELD, cont. 

Helen Schaumann (Schmidt), 

   XX2-4 

John Paul, XX2-4 

Toby, Sir, Earl of  

   Charlemont,  XX3/4-17 

William StClair, XX2-4 

 

CAYER 

Margaretta Rich, XX2-27; 

   XX3/4-12 

 

CENTRONE 

Susanne, XX1-28; XX2-29; 

   XX3/4-30 

 

CHACE 

Bathena (_), XX1-18 

James, XX1-18 

Joseph, XX1-18 

 

CHAFFE 

Thomas, XX3/4-14 

 

CHAFFEE 

Estella May, XX3/4-14 

 

CHAMBERS 

Morrell E., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

CHAPIN 

Carolyn Minna (Cole), 

   XX2-20 

Fred W., Dr., XX2-20 

Leslie, XX2-20 

 

CHAPPELL 

Diana, XX3/4-1, 12, 24 

 

CHASE 

Mary, XX2-24 

 

CHECKLEY/CHEDSLEY 

Mary, XX1-15 

Samuel, XX1-15 

 

CHESTER 

Arthur, XX3/4-3 

CHESTER, cont. 

Elizabeth, XX3/4-3 

Elizabeth “Beth” (Slade), 

   XX3/4-3 

Miriam (Bispham), Mrs.,  

   XX3/4-3, 4 

Mortimer, Reverend,  

   XX3/4-3 

 

CHILLWELL 

Loris, XX2-27 

 

CHILTON 

James, XX3/4-14 

 

CHMIELEWSKI 

Geraldine, XX3/4-1, 28 

 

CLARK 

Elizabeth (Raymond),  

   XX1-14 

James, XX1-14, 15 

Mary Eva (Presby), XX2-26 

Mary Jane, XX1-14 

Mehitable (Lambert),  

   XX1-14 

Phebe, XX2-10 

Priscella (Harraden), XX1-15 

 

CLEARY 

Anna M., XX1-25 

Josephine, XX1-25 

Rose, XX1-25 

 

CLOPPER 

Mary Augusta, XX2-4 

 

COBB 

Elizabeth (Hallett), XX1-16 

Hannah (Rich), XX1-15 

James, XX1-15, 16 

Mary, XX1-15 

Thelma L., XX1-6 

 

COBLEIGH 

Wayne Rich, XX1-18; 

   XX2-11 

Wayne Rich, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XX1-6 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
COLE  

(_), Grandpa, XX2-7 

Angelina Maria, XX2-27 

Anne Freyss, XX3/4-12 

Carolyn Minna, XX2-20 

Charles, XX2-1, 5, 6 

Charles Page, XX2-5 

Chuck, XX2-6 

Edith, XX3/4-13 

Elizabeth, XX2-2, 16;  

   XX3/4-10 

Elizabeth M., XX1-26, 31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-12, 32 

Jerusha, XX3/4-13 

Ken, XX3/4-9 

Kenneth, XX1-16, 26, 27; 

   XX2-5, 28; XX3/4-12, 29 

Kenneth J., XX3/4-12 

Kenneth J., Captain & Mrs., 

   XX1-26 

Kenneth Johnson, XX2-5 

Lilian (Wiley), XX2-5 

 

COLEMAN 

Eleanor (Whitcher), XX1-24 

Walter J., XX1-24 

 

COLLINS 

Henry, XX1-14 

Henry C., XX1-14 

John, XX1-15 

Lydia, XX1-17 

Mary Ann (Darwin), XX1-14 

Rebecca (Pierce), XX1-14 

 

CONDY 

Elizabeth, XX1-15 

Jeremiah, XX1-16 

 

COOK 

(_), Captain, XX2-3 

Lurana H., XX3/4-13 

 

COONROD 

Lena, XX2-26 

Lena May (Rich), XX2-26 

Mary, XX2-26 

Minnie May, XX2-26 

Rosa Lee, XX2-26 

COONROD, cont. 

Thomas Jefferson, XX2-26 

 

COOPER 

Charles Job, XX2-20 

Jerome Rich, XX2-20 

Kimberly, Mrs., XX3/4-24 

Mary Belle (Rich), XX2-20 

 

COREY 

Isabelle M., XX1-6 

 

CORNING 

Jane, XX1-11 

 

COTTON 

Anna (Carter), XX1-16 

Sarah, XX1-15 

William, XX1-16 

 

COUNTS 

Rosanna, XX2-18 

 

COVELL 

Abigail, XX2-5 

Ruth (Rich), XX2-5 

 

COWING 

Desire, XX3/4-18 

 

CROMER 

Mary Evelyn (Townsend), 

   XX2-20 

Murray D., XX2-20 

 

CRONIN 

Jean A., XX3/4-28 

 

CUMMINS 

Elizabeth, XX1-15 

 

CUNNINGHAM 

Sarah, XX1-20 

 

CURLEY 

Dustin Charles, XX3/4-27 

John, XX3/4-27 

Lorraine, XX3/4-27 

Ryan Derek, XX3/4-27 

CURLEY, cont. 

Sarah (Paine), XX3/4-27 

Stephen, XX3/4-27 

 

CURTIS-BROWN 

Bethia, XX2-22 

Marshall Lord, XX2-22 

 

CUSHMAN 

Caroline Eliza, XX2-21 

 

CUTLER 

Abby Frances, XX1-12 

Alonzo, XX1-12 

Anne C. (Renick), XX1-12 

Arthur Denny, XX1-12 

Edward Henry, XX1-12 

Ellen Frances, XX1-12 

Emma Jane, XX1-12 

Eugene, XX1-12 

Everett Alonzo, XX1-12 

Grace Hattie, XX1-12 

Harriet, XX1-12 

Harriet Billings (Tucker), 

   XX1-12 

Helen Calista (Bell), XX1-12 

Helen Marie, XX1-12 

James Fiske, XX1-12 

James Marshall, XX1-12 

James Thomas, XX1-12 

Lezlie, XX1-12 

Louise (_)(wife of James 

   Marshall), XX1-12 

Lucy, XX1-12 

Marshall, XX1-12 

Marshall J., XX1-12 

Mary, XX1-12 

Mary A. (Denny), XX1-12 

Thomas Fiske, XX1-12 

William Alonzo, XX1-12 

William Murray, XX1-12 

 

DANFORTH 

Grace Elida, XX2-20 

 

DARWIN 

Bertha Clements (White),  

   XX1-14 

James A., XX1-14 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
DARWIN, cont. 

Jane (Adams), XX1-15 

Mary Ann, XX1-14 

William, XX1-15 

 

DAVIS 

Arline Rich, XX1-6;  

   XX3/4-12 

Glen, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-27 

Kathryn D. (Dix), Mrs.,  

   XX3/4-25 

Sarah A., XX1-17  

W.J., XX1-6 

 

DeGRAY 

Elaine (Bailey), XX2-25 

 

DeMARS 

F. Harrison, XX3/4-12 

Frances M., XX3/4-12 

 

DeMAYO 

Freda (Lee), XX3/4-25 

 

DENNY 

John, XX1-12 

Mary A., XX1-12 

 

DePOURTALES 

L. James, XX3/4-26 

Louise E., XX3/4-26 

 

DeRICK 

Michael, XX1-18; XX2-11 

 

DICKERSON 

Deanna Lynn (Hamble), 

   XX2-25 

 

DICKEY 

Ann (McClure), XX2-19 

Asa Edward, XX2-18, 19 

Cassey Newman, XX2-19 

David Montgomery, XX2-19 

Edward, XX2-19 

Edward McClain, XX2-19 

Elvira Adaline (McGhee), 

   XX2-19 

Ephraim, XX2-19 

DICKEY, cont. 

Ephraim McClain, XX2-18 

Frank, XX2-26 

George, XX2-19 

James “Uncle Jim”, 

   XX2-18 

James Louis, XX2-19 

Jerry, XX2-19 

Jimmy (James) Alexander, 

   XX2-19 

John Marshall, XX2-19 

John Marshall Davis,  

   XX2-19 

Laura (Tucker)(Kyle),  

   XX2-19 

Louisa, XX2-19 

Louisa (McGhee), XX2-19 

Louisa (Rich), XX2-18, 19 

Maggie (_)(wife of David 

   Montgomery), XX2-19 

Malvira (Moorehead),  

   XX2-19 

Martin Franklin, XX2-19 

Martin Lycurgus, XX2-18,  

   19 

Mary, XX2-26 

Mary (McVay), XX2-19 

Matilda Eveline (Phelps), 

   XX2-19 

Robert, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

Samantha Ellen, XX2-19 

Sarah Elizabeth “Bettie”, 

   XX2-18, 19 

Sarah Ellen, XX2-26 

Sarah (Nix), XX2-19 

Sarah Jane (Nix), XX2-18, 19 

Sue (Peck), XX2-19 

William Henry Robertson, 

   XX2-19 

William Thomas, XX2-19 

 

DIGGLES 

Edward William, XX3/4-18 

Ellen (Donnelly), XX3/4-18 

John, XX3/4-18 

Mary (Brassil), XX3/4-18 

Mary E., XX3/4-18 

 

 

DILLS 

Adeline, XX2-8 

Emeline, XX2-8 

 

DINELEY 

Hester, XX1-16 

 

DIX 

Esper L., XX3/4-25 

Fralan, XX3/4-2 

Fralan L., XX1-31; XX2-31 

Fralan Ludy, XX3/4-25 

Helen Elizabeth (Rich), 

   XX3/4-25 

Kathryn D., XX3/4-25 

Mary, Mrs., XX3/4-25 

Serama D., XX3/4-25 

 

DIXIE 

Sarah, XX1-16 

 

DIXON 

Peter, XX1-6 

 

DOANE 

Hannah, XX2-4 

 

DODGE 

Davis Dickson, XX3/4-20 

Caroline Quackenbush, 

   XX3/4-20 

Eliza Wellington, XX3/4-20 

Henry M., XX3/4-20 

Ruth (Quackenbush), 

   XX3/4-20 

Sara Louise (Wellington), 

   XX3/4-20 

 

DONNELLY 

Ellen, XX3/4-18 

Katherine (Stanford), 

   XX3/4-18 

Michael, XX3/4-18 

 

DOWNING 

Margaret, Mrs., XX1-23 

Margaret May “Toots”  

   Burns, XX3/4-24 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
DOYLE 

Bernard, XX3/4-27 

Deborah Dunbar (Mish), 

   XX3/4-27 

Marc Anderson, XX3/4-27 

Olive, XX3/4-27 

 

DRAKE 

Elizabeth Maude, XX2-21 

Elizabeth Maude (Merritt), 

   XX2-21 

Joseph H., XX2-21 

 

DUFF 

Christine Carol, XX3/4-27 

 

DUNBAR 

Deborah, XX3/4-18 

 

DURANT 

Abigail, XX1-15 

John, XX1-16 

Susan (Dutton), XX1-16 

 

DURFEY 

Carrie, XX1-17 

 

DUTTON 

Susan, XX1-16 

 

DUVAL 

Marie, XX3/4-24 

 

DYER 

Evelyn, XX1-1, 26; XX2-1; 

   XX3/4-2, 8, 9, 10, 12 

Evelyn Spelman, XX1-27; 

   XX2-28; XX3/4-29 

Jerusha, XX3/4-18 

John, XX1-1, 26; XX2-1; 

   XX3/4-2, 8, 9, 12 

John R., Jr., XX1-1, 31; 

   XX2-2, 31; XX3/4-32 

 

DYSART 

Elma (Lee), XX3/4-25 

 

 

 

EATON 

Charles, Reverend, XX1-23 

William A., XX1-6 

William H., XX1-6;  

   XX3/4-12 

 

EAYERS 

Elizabeth (Young)(Gray), 

   XX1-14 

Moses, XX1-14 

 

EDWARDS 

Robert J., Mr. & Mrs.,   

   XX3/4-11 

 

EPLER 

Mary Adolyn, XX3/4-26 

 

EPPS 

Lucy, XX1-15 

 

EUFEMI 

Jacqueline, XX1-1, 20, 31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

EVERITT 

Elizabeth (Beeson), XX1-17 

 

EWING 

Mary Rich, XX3/4-11 

 

EYDE 

(_), Dr., XX2-4 

Dick, XX3/4-17 

Richard H., XX2-1, 3 

Richard H., Dr., XX3/4-28 

 

FARNUM 

Flora, XX1-4 

 

FARWELL 

Henry, Squire, XX1-3 

Lydia F., XX1-3 

 

FERRIS 

Blanche, Mrs., XX3/4-32 

Blanche L., Mrs., XX1-6, 31; 

   XX2-31 

 

FINLEY 

Joseph C., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX3/4-11 

 

FISHER 

Frederick B., Bishop and 

   Mrs., XX1-25 

 

FLANDREAU 

Georgia Rich, XX2-12 

 

FLEMING 

Frances, XX3/4-14 

 

FLINT 

Mercy, XX1-15 

 

FLYNN 

Abigail Lord, XX3/4-20 

John Joseph, XX3/4-20 

Kathleen Carey, XX3/4-20 

Margaret Lord (Rogers), 

   XX3/4-20 

Susan Rich, XX3/4-12 

 

FOLTZ 

Dorothy Ellen (Moore), 

   XX1-23 

Dorothy Moore, XX3/4-24 

 

FORAL 

Dorothy (Rich), XX2-27 

Dorothy Marie (Rich), 

   XX2-25 

Dorothy R., Mrs., XX1-31 

George J., XX2-1, 27;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

George J., Jr., XX2-25 

Linda, XX2-27 

Linda Kay, XX2-25 

Sandra, XX2-25, 27 

Sheila Marie, XX2-25 

 

FORBES 

Alice M., XX3/4-11 

 

 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
FORCHAK 

Bonnie Bee, XX3/4-10 

Cheryle, XX3/4-1 

Cheryle (Getchel), XX3/4-10 

John Ray, XX3/4-10 

Judy Ann, XX3/4-10 

Shari Dee, XX3/4-10 

 

FORD 

Sytha, XX1-20 

 

FORTE 

Patricia, XX3/4-27 

 

FOSTER 

David, XX1-26; XX3/4-27 

David S., XX3/4-27 

David Scott, III, XX3/4-27 

Debra S., XX1-26 

Edith L., XX1-26; XX3/4-27 

Margaret Katherine (Rich), 

   XX1-26; XX3/4-27 

Patricia J. (Veara), XX3/4-27 

 

FOX 

Edwin R.D., II, XX3/4-27 

Nancy L. (Parker), XX3/4-27 

Stacy Lawrence, XX3/4-27 

 

FRANCIS 

Rosannah, XX3/4-13 

 

FRANKLIN 

Martin, XX2-18 

Nancy T., XX3/4-11 

 

FRASER 

Mishelle, XX3/4-8, 9, 12 

 

FRAZIER 

Sarah, XX2-25 

 

FREEMAN 

Elizabeth, XX1-27; XX2-28; 

   XX3/4-29 

 

FREYSS 

Anne, XX2-1, 5, 6 

 

FRITZ 

Wilma Rich, XX3/4-11 

 

FUDGE 

Christopher, XX3/4-14 

Mary (McReynolds),  

    XX3/4-14 

 

FULTON 

Robert D., XX3/4-11 

 

GALE 

Charity, XX1-15 

Edward, XX1-16 

Sarah (Dixie), XX1-16 

 

GARDNER 

Gertrude, XX2-20 

 

GATES 

Mary, XX1-15 

Thomas, XX1-16 

Thomas, Sir, XX3/4-5 

 

GETCHEL 

Cheryle, XX3/4-10 

 

GIESLER 

Verena, XX1-19 

 

GILBERT 

Adrienne (Iselin), XX3/4-20 

Anne Dudley, XX3/4-20 

Emily Pepper (Tracy), 

   XX3/4-20 

Emily Tracy, XX3/4-20 

Dudley Adrian Iselin,  

   XX3/4-20 

Dudley Pierpont, XX3/4-20 

Jane, XX2-21 

Josephine (Hoyt), XX2-21 

Lester F., XX2-21 

Patricia Carleton, XX3/4-20 

Susan Iselin, XX3/4-20 

 

GILMORE 

Dorothy M., Mrs., XX1-6 

 

 

GIRDLER 

Anna, XX1-15 

 

GOODWYN 

Adela Josephine, XX1-14 

Anna Hopkins (Sterry),  

   XX1-14 

James Taylor, XX1-14 

John, XX1-14, 15 

Lucy (Epps), XX1-15 

Mary (Tucker), XX1-15 

Robert, XX1-15 

Sarah (Taylor), XX1-14 

Sarah (Tucker), XX1-15 

Thomas, XX1-16 

 

GRANT 

Eleanor Jane, XX1-3 

Ephraim, XX1-3 

Jane, XX1-4 

Ulysses S., General, XX1-4 

Virginia Louise, XX1-26 

 

GRAY 

Asa, XX2-3, 4 

Edward, XX1-14 

Elizabeth (Young), XX1-14 

Susan, XX1-14 

 

GREENHOUSE 

Bernard, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX2-27 

 

GRIDER 

Barbara, XX3/4-28 

 

GROSS 

Hannah, XX1-17 

 

GUILANO 

Steven, Reverend, XX1-26 

 

GUNN 

Florence E., XX1-25 

 

GUTHERZ 

Anna G., XX1-13 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
HADDEN 

Debbie, XX3/4-28 

Frank, XX3/4-28 

 

HAGERMAN 

Harry, Mrs., XX1-31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

HALLIARD 

Jane, XX3/4-14 

 

HALL 

Cornelia, XX1-12 

David Rich, XX3/4-20 

E. Clifford, XX3/4-20 

Earl Clifford, XX3/4-20 

Holly Drake (Rich),  

   XX3/4-20 

Holly Maclaren, XX3/4-20 

Janet (Maclaren), XX3/4-20 

Marnee Chandler, XX3/4-20 

 

HALLAWAY 

Charlotte, XX2-25 

 

HALLETT 

Elizabeth, XX1-16 

 

HAMBLE 

Deanna Lynn, XX2-25 

Jack, XX2-25 

Ruth (Rich), XX2-25 

William, XX2-25 

 

HAMBLEN 

Ruth, XX3/4-18 

 

HAMILTON 

Juanita (McElvain),  

   XX3/4-15 

 

HAMMER 

Mary, XX2-25 

 

HARBAUGH 

Erma M., XX3/4-20 

 

 

 

HARDING 

Eunice, XX1-21 

Nathanel, XX1-21 

 

HARPER 

Bertha, XX1-17 

 

HARRADEN 

Edward, XX1-15, 16 

Mary (Sargeant), XX1-15 

Priscella, XX1-15 

Sarah (Haskell), XX1-16 

 

HARRINGTON 

Lillian, XX3/4-14 

 

HARTER 

Edna Mae (Moore), XX1-23 

Woodrow F. “Chip”,  

   XX3/4-24 

 

HARTSWICK 

Frances, XX3/4-12 

Richard, XX3/4-12 

 

HARTWELL 

Sally, XX1-24 

 

HASKELL 

Sarah, XX1-16 

 

HASTINGS 

James Wilde, XX3/4-24 

Margaret Ford, XX3/4-24 

Meri L. (Johnson), XX2-26 

Nathalie Rich, XX3/4-24 

Nellie Kenney (Rich),  

   XX3/4-24 

Olive Holbert, XX2/4-24 

Peg, Aunt, XX3/4-24 

 

HATCH 

Abbie (Rich), XX2-25 

Charlotte, XX3/4-11 

Charlotte (Hallaway),  

   XX2-25 

Dorothy, XX3/4-11 

Dorothy L., XX2-25 

George, XX2-2; XX3/4-9 

HATCH, cont. 

George T., XX3/4-11 

George T., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX1-6 

George Thomas, XX2-25 

Louise, XX2-25; XX3/4-12 

Naylor, XX2-25 

Sarah Louise, XX2-25; 

   XX3/4-11 

 

HAWKINS 

Anna G. (Gutherz), XX1-13 

Heinrich Gutherz, XX1-13 

Helen Rich (Lyon), XX1-13 

Helena Ann, XX1-13 

William Deloss, XX1-13 

 

HAYES 

Charles W., XX1-5 

 

HEAP 

Pamela J., XX3/4-14 

 

HEATH 

Angelica, XX2-22 

Horton Hubbard, XX2-21, 

   22 

Horton Townsend, XX2-22 

Margaret (Neale), XX2-22 

Mary (Hubbard), XX2-21 

Violet, XX2-22; XX3/4-20 

Violet Corning (Townsend), 

   XX2-21 

William R., XX2-21 

 

HEMENWAY 

Abby Marie, XX1-9 

 

HEWITT 

Hannah (Palmer), XX1-16 

 

HIATT 

Elizabeth Ann, XX2-25 

 

HICKMAN 

Augusta (Adams), XX2-20 

Charles A., XX2-20 

Grace, XX2-20 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
HIGGINS 

Claretta (Pope), XX1-24 

Jane, XX1-24 

John W., Jr., XX1-24 

John Worthen, XX1-24 

Rebecca (Horton), XX1-24 

Raymond Foster, XX1-24 

Richard, XX1-24 

Sally, XX1-24 

 

HIGHSMITH 

Elizabeth (Matthews),  

   XX1-20 

Nathaniel, XX1-20 

Sarah, XX1-20 

 

HILTON 

Edward, XX1-5 

 

HINCKLEY 

Edith, XX3/4-25 

 

HINSDALE 

Helen, XX1-11 

 

HINSHAW 

Diane Rich, XX1-18;  

   XX2-11; XX3/4-1, 16, 26 

Hannah, XX2-25 

 

HIRONS 

Grace (Raiford), XX1-15 

Mary, XX1-15 

Simon, XX1-15 

 

HOGAN 

Frances, XX3/4-10 

Julia, XX1-11 

Julia (Rich), XX1-9, 17; 

   XX2-4, 19, 20, 25;  

   XX3/4-4, 5, 7, 19 

 

HOLLAND 

Charles, XX2-26 

Sarah Ellen (Dickey),  

   XX2-26 

 

 

 

HOLMES 

Isaac, XX3/4-18 

Loamia (Straight), XX3/4-18 

Maria, XX3/4-18 

 

HOLWAY 

Amy Joyce, XX2-27 

Ann Rich, XX2-27 

Carolyn, XX2-27 

Charles, XX3/4-13 

Edith Hinckley (Rich), 

   XX2-27; XX3/4-25 

Edith Rich, XX3/4-25 

Iva, XX3/4-12 

James M., XX2-11;  

   XX3/4-13 

Jennifer, XX2-27 

John, XX3/4-13 

Loris (Chillwell), XX2-27 

Phillip, XX3/4-13 

Rhoda (Allen), XX3/4-13 

Richard, XX3/4-12 

Richard T., XX2-1; XX3/4-1, 

   25 

Richard Thomas, Captain, 

   XX2-27 

William H., XX3/4-25 

 

HOOD 

(_)(General), XX2-9 

 

HOPKINS 

Hannah, XX1-21 

Joseph, XX1-21 

Joshua, XX1-21 

Mary, XX1-21 

Prissilla, XX1-21 

Rachel, XX1-21 

Rebecah, XX1-21 

Rebekah, XX1-21 

Ruth, XX1-21 

Sally, XX1-21 

Smith, XX1-21 

Solomon, XX1-21 

Stephen, XX1-24; XX3/4-5, 

   25 

Susanna, XX1-21 

Tabatha, XX1-21 

 

HOPKINS, cont. 

Theophilus, XX1-21 

Thomas, XX1-21 

William, XX1-21 

 

HORD 

Deborah, XX1-21 

Jacob, XX1-21 

John, XX1-21 

 

HORNBACK 

Effie Rebecca, XX3/4-25 

 

HORTEN 

Anne, XX1-21 

Eunice, XX1-21 

Hanah, XX1-21 

James, XX1-21 

Nathaniel, XX1-21 

Nathanil, XX1-21 

Nathel, XX1-21 

Obediah, XX1-21 

 

HORTON 

Abigel, XX1-21 

Elizabeth, XX1-21 

Hannah, XX1-21 

James, XX1-21 

John, XX1-21 

Nathaniel, XX1-21 

Rebecca, XX1-24 

Samuel, XX1-21 

Susannah, XX1-21 

 

HORTING 

Elisabeth, XX1-21 

Elnathan, XX1-21 

Eunice, XX1-21 

Jabrz, XX1-21 

James, XX1-21 

Nathael, XX1-21 

Nathanael, XX1-21 

Nathanel, XX1-21 

Unis, XX1-21 

William, XX1-21 

 

HOYT 

Josephine, XX2-21 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
HUBBARD 

Comfort, XX1-16 

Mary, XX2-21 

 

HUBERT 

Marilyn, XX3/4-12 

 

HULON 

Edna R. (Rich), Mrs.,  

   XX2-26 

 

HUNDERT 

Edward J., XX2-22 

George, XX2-22 

Roberta Ann (Rich), XX2-22 

 

HURD 

Alvan, XX1-21 

Alven, XX1-21 

Benjamin, XX1-21 

Davis, XX1-21 

Dean, XX1-21 

Edward Smith, XX1-21 

Elizabeth, XX1-21 

Eunice, XX1-21 

Francis, XX1-21 

Freeman, XX1-21 

Gould, XX1-21 

James, XX1-21 

Johanna, XX1-21 

John, XX1-21 

Joseph, XX1-21 

Juliaett, XX1-21 

Lafayette, XX1-21 

Louisa, XX1-21 

Lurany, XX1-21 

Luther, XX1-21 

Lydia, XX1-21 

Mary, XX1-21 

Olive, XX1-21 

Oliver, XX1-21 

Phebe, XX1-21 

Polley, XX1-21 

Polly S., XX1-21 

Prissa, XX1-21 

Prissilla, XX1-21 

Rebecca, XX1-21 

Ruth Gould, XX1-21 

Salla, XX1-21 

HURD, cont. 

Samuel, XX1-21 

Seth, XX1-21 

Selena, XX1-21 

Silvenas, XX1-21 

Solomon, XX1-21 

Terresy, XX1-21 

Thankfull, XX1-21 

Willard Knowles, XX1-21 

Washington, XX1-21 

William Lambert, XX1-21 

Zenas, XX1-21 

 

HURST 

Charles W., XX1-6 

 

HUTSEL 

Rita, XX3/4-19 

 

HUTTON 

Ellen Elizabeth, XX2-4 

James Talbot, XX2-4 

Mary Augusta (Clopper), 

   XX2-4 

Salome (Rich), XX2-4 

William, XX2-4 

William Rich, XX2-3, 4 

 

HYATT 

Isabella Victoria, XX3/4-14 

 

IGO 

Mary, XX1-14 

 

INGRAHAM 

Janice Whitcher Blake, 

   XX1-24 

 

INGRAM 

Amy Joyce (Holway),  

   XX2-27 

Grant, XX2-27 

Patricia, XX2-27 

Thomas, XX2-27 

 

IRELAND 

Abigail (Durant), XX1-15 

Abraham, XX1-15 

Margaret, XX1-15 

IRELAND, cont. 

William, XX1-16 

 

ISELIN 

Adrienne, XX3/4-20 

 

JACKSON 

Betsey, XX1-14 

Don, XX3/4-17 

Hannah, XX1-21 

Jabez, XX1-21 

Joseph, XX1-21 

Mary, XX1-21 

Mary E., Mrs., XX1-17 

Ruby, XX3/4-25 

William, XX1-21 

 

JANES 

Marjorie Rich, XX1-6 

 

JARMAN 

Michael, XX3/4-28 

Robert, XX3/4-28 

 

JARVIS 

Edward, XX1-21, 22 

John, XX1-21, 22 

John King, XX1-21 

Lusinda, XX1-21 

Nabby, XX1-21 

Permela, XX1-21 

Phebe, XX1-21 

Polly, XX1-21 

Sarah, XX1-21, 22 

Silvia, XX1-22 

Simeon Mayo, XX1-22 

Susan N., XX1-22 

Thankful, XX1-21, 22 

Thankfull, XX1-21, 22 

Timothy, XX1-22 

 

JAVIS 

Anna, XX1-21 

Edward, XX1-21 

John, XX1-21 

Patia, XX1-21 

Sarah, XX1-21 

Thankfull, XX1-21 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
JENKINS 

Lillian (Shropshire), XX2-21 

Ruth Iles, XX2-21 

Thomas, XX2-21 

 

JENSEN 

Dustan, XX3/4-24 

 

JOHNSON 

Chester, XX3/4-12 

Chester A., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-9, 10, 32 

Claire, XX3/4-12 

Esther (Presby)(Clark),  

   XX2-26 

Gilbert Haven, XX2-26 

Harold Leroy, XX2-26 

Hilma, XX3/4-20 

Marion C., XX2-26 

Mary Eva (Ryder), XX2-26 

Meri L., XX2-26 

Willidean, XX3/4-24 

 

JONES 

Adrian, XX1-23 

Daniel, XX1-23 

Kathleen, XX1-23 

Lisa, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

Marietta, XX1-13 

Rick, XX3/4-24 

Robert, XX1-23 

Ruth Mae, XX1-23 

 

JORGSHOLM 

Elise, XX3/4-20 

 

JUDSON 

Jane A., XX1-13 

Jane Abigail, XX1-11 

 

JURBAN 

Susan M., XX3/4-1, 14 

 

KANE 

Anne, XX3/4-8, 12 

Thomas, XX2-2 

Thomas A., XX3/4-8, 12 

Tom, XX1-10; XX3/4-2, 10 

 

KEENAN 

Josephine (Cleary), XX1-25 

 

KEMP 

Mattie E., XX1-25 

 

KENDRICK 

Betsey, XX1-22 

Betty, XX1-22 

Carline, XX1-22 

Fredrick, XX1-22 

Jonathan, XX1-22 

Jonathan, Jr., XX1-22 

 

KENWRICK 

Alfred, XX1-22 

Betsey, XX1-22 

Elizabeth, XX1-22 

Esther, XX1-22 

Hannah, XX1-22 

Jona, Jr., XX1-22 

Jonathan, XX1-22 

Jonathan, Jr., XX1-22 

Jonathan, 3rd, XX1-22 

Lucy, XX1-22 

Mercy, XX1-22 

Samuel K., XX1-22 

Seth, XX1-22 

Warren A., XX1-22 

Warren Anson, XX1-22 

 

KIGHT 

Courtney Marie, XX2-19 

Garland, Mrs., XX2-19 

 

KING 

Abigail, XX1-22 

Charles, XX1-18 

Elizabeth, XX1-22 

Helen M., Mrs., XX1-6 

Isabel, XX1-18 

Laura, XX1-18 

Lucy, XX1-13 

Samuel, XX1-22 

Stephen, XX1-22 

Zephenia, XX1-22 

 

 

 

KINGMAN 

Freeman, XX1-22 

Matthew, XX1-22 

Patty, XX1-22 

Polly, XX1-22 

Rebecca, XX1-22 

Simeon, XX1-22 

 

KINGSBURY 

Ruth Rich, Mrs., XX3/4-11 

 

KLUGE 

Nancy (Rich), XX1-24 

 

KNAIN 

Arlene Rich, XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

KNOWELS 

Freeman, XX1-22 

Rebaca, XX2-23 

Reback, XX2-23 

Rebeca, XX2-23 

Rebecca, XX1-22 

Tempe, XX2-23 

Williaam, XX2-23 

William, XX1-22; XX2-23 

 

KNOWLES 

Abiatha, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Abiathar, XX1-22 

Abigail, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Abigil, XX1-22 

Abithar, XX2-23 

Abner, XX1-22 

Alice, XX1-22 

Amasa, XX1-22 

Amos, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Ann, XX1-22 

Anna, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Anne, XX1-22 

Asubah, XX1-22 

Bangs, XX1-22 

Benj., XX1-22 

Benjamin, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Benjin, XX1-22 

Betheah, XX2-23 

Bethia, XX1-22 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
KNOWLES, cont. 

Bethiah, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Cloe, XX1-22 

Cornelius, XX1-22 

David, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Edward, XX1-22 

Elijah, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Elisabeth, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Elisha, XX1-22 

Elijah, XX1-22 

Elkenah, XX1-22 

Experance, XX1-22 

Exxa, XX1-22 

Ezubah, XX1-22 

Frances, XX1-22 

Freeman, XX1-22 

George Brown, XX1-22 

Hannah, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Harding, XX1-22 

Henery, XX2-23 

Henry, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Isaac, XX1-22 

James, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Jerusha, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Jesse, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Joanna, XX1-22 

John, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Joshua, XX1-22 

Josiah, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Lucretia, XX2-23 

Lucy, XX2-23 

Lydda, XX2-23 

Lydia, XX2-23 

Marcy, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Margerey, XX2-23 

Mary, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Mehetable, XX2-23 

Mercy, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Nathanel, XX2-23 

Nathaniel, XX2-23 

Obed, XX2-23 

Olive, XX2-23 

Paul, XX2-23 

Phebe, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Phebee, XX2-23 

Priscilla, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Rachel, XX2-23 

Rebaca, XX2-23 

Rebecah, XX2-23 

KNOWLES, cont. 

Rebacca, XX1-22 

Rebeca, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Rebecca, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Rebeckah, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Rebekah, XX2-23 

Richard, XX2-23 

Ruth, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Sally, XX2-23 

Samuel, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Samuell, XX1-22 

Sarah, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Seth, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Simeon, XX2-23 

Simeon, Jr., XX2-23 

Simon, XX1-22 

Siruiah, XX2-23 

Tamparnce, XX2-23 

Tempe, XX2-23 

Thankful, XX2-23 

Thankfull, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Thomas, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Thomisen, XX2-23 

Treat, XX2-23 

Willard, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Willard, Jr., XX2-23 

William, XX1-22; XX2-23 

 

KNOWLS 

Abigail, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Abigal, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Abigial, XX1-22 

Alice, XX1-22 

Amos, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Ann, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Asubah, XX1-22 

Benjamen, XX1-22 

Benjamin, XX1-22 

Bethia, XX1-22 

David, XX1-22 

Edward, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Edward, Jr., XX1-22 

Edward, Junr., XX1-22; 

   XX2-23 

Freeman, XX1-22 

Gorge, XX1-22 

Hannah, XX1-22 

Hatsel, XX1-22 

Isaac, XX1-22 

KNOWLS, cont. 

James, XX1-22 

Joseph, XX1-22 

Lidea, XX2-23 

Lydia, XX2-23 

Marcy, XX2-23 

Mary, XX1-22 

Mercy (Freeman), XX2-23 

Nathaniel, XX2-23 

Phebe, XX2-23 

Rachel, XX2-23 

Rebecka, XX2-23 

Richard, XX2-23 

Ruth, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Samuel, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Samuel, Junr., XX1-22; 

   XX2-23 

Samuell, XX1-22 

Sarah, XX2-23 

Seth, XX1-22; XX2-23 

Solomon, XX2-23 

Thomas, XX2-23 

Willard, XX1-22; XX2-23 

 

KNOWLSE 

Barbara, XX2-23 

Mehittabell, XX2-23 

Richard, XX2-23 

 

KONRAD 

Anna, XX1-19 

 

KUNRAD 

Anna, XX1-19 

Marti, XX1-19 

 

KUPEC 

Barbara, XX2-26 

Barbara (Rich), XX2-27 

John W., XX2-26, 27 

Lynn, XX2-26 

Raymond, XX2-26 

Roger, XX2-26 

 

KYLE 

Laura (Tucker), XX2-19 

 

LAFRENTZ 

Hazel, XX3/4-20 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
LAMBERT 

John, XX1-15 

Jonathan, XX1-16 

Mary (Buchanon), XX1-16 

Mehitable, XX1-14 

Sarah (_)(wife of John), 

   XX1-15 

 

LAUGHLIN 

Alexander Grant, XX1-26 

David R., XX1-26 

Virginia Louise (Grant), 

   XX1-26 

 

LEATHER 

John, XX2-6 

 

LEAVITT 

Betty, Cousin, XX3/4-24 

 

LEE 

Catherine (Scarborough), 

   XX1-15 

David A., XX3/4-25 

Elizabeth, XX1-14 

Elma, XX3/4-25 

Emazie (Rich), XX3/4-25 

Fred A., XX3/4-25 

Freda, XX3/4-25 

Henry, XX1-15 

Joseph, XX1-16 

Lance, XX2-1, 5 

Mary (Cobb), XX1-15 

Mary (Woodis), XX1-16 

Ruby (Jackson), XX3/4-25 

William, XX1-15 

 

LEET 

Dorothy Shumate, XX2-22 

 

LEISSINGER 

Margarita, XX1-19 

 

LEJA 

Virginia Rich, XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

 

 

LENHART 

Carrie (Rich), Mrs., XX1-20 

Christian, XX1-20 

 

LEONARD 

Anna (Rich), XX3/4-14 

Peter Ripley, XX3/4-14 

 

LEWES 

Solomon, XX2-23 

 

LEWIS 

A.B., XX1-12 

Alvina Rich, XX3/4-28 

Annette R., XX3/4-28 

Apphia, XX2-23 

Benjamin, XX2-23 

Elizabeth, XX2-23 

Emma S., XX3/4-1 

Emma S., Mrs., XX3/4-28 

George, XX2-23 

George A., III, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XX3/4-28 

George F., XX3/4-28 

Ina Belle, XX1-12 

Jennifer A., XX3/4-28 

John, XX2-23 

Jone, XX2-23 

Nathannel, XX2-23 

Rebecca, XX2-23 

Sarah, XX2-23 

Solomon, XX2-23 

Thomas, XX2-23 

 

LEWIS-TANT 

Catherine, XX3/4-28 

 

LIDDINGTON 

Patricia L., XX1-6 

 

LIGHTHALL 

Mary G., XX1-1, 9, 31;  

   XX2-1, 13, 31; XX3/4-1, 

   7, 32 

 

LINEL 

Anna, XX3/4-21 

Elisha, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

 

LINEL, cont. 

Expearns, XX2-24 

Hannah, XX2-24 

Heman, XX3/4-21 

Jonathan, XX2-24 

Mary, XX2-24 

Rebecka, XX2-24 

Rebekah, XX2-24 

Ruth, XX2-24 

Sarah, XX3/4-21 

Thomas, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Uriah, XX2-24 

Zeruiah, XX3/4-21 

 

LINELL 

Benjamin, XX3/4-21 

Disier, XX2-24 

Edmond, XX2-24 

Elezebeth, XX2-24 

Elice, XX2-24 

Elisha, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Elknah, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Hannah, XX2-24 

John, XX3/4-21 

Jonathan, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Joseph, XX3/4-21 

Joshua, XX2-24 

Lettice, XX2-24 

Marah, XX2-24 

Marcy, XX2-24 

Martha, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Mary, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Mehetable, XX2-24 

Polly, XX2-24 

Priscilla, XX3/4-21 

Rachal, XX3/4-21 

Rachel, XX2-24 

Rebeca, XX2-24 

Samuell, XX3/4-21 

 

LINKHORNEU 

Joseph, XX3/4-21 

 

LINKHORNEW 

Ann, XX3/4-21 

James, XX3/4-21 

Joseph, XX3/4-21 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
LINNE 

Heman, XX2-24 

Sarah, XX2-24 

 

LINNEL 

Abigail, XX2-24 

Abigal, XX2-23 

Abner Freeman, XX2-24 

Alice, XX2-24 

Anna, XX2-24 

Bathsheba, XX2-24 

Benja, XX2-24 

Benjamin, XX2-24 

Catherine, XX2-24 

Cuca (VRs) ?Sukey, XX2-24 

Dean Gray, XX2-24 

Deborah, XX2-24 

Desire, XX2-24 

Ebenezer, XX2-24 

Edmond, XX2-24 

Eles, XX2-24 

Eliasha, XX2-24 

Elice, XX2-24 

Elisha, XX2-24 

Elkanah, XX2-24 

Enoch, XX2-24 

Haskel, XX2-24 

Heman, XX2-24 

Isaac, XX2-24 

James, XX2-24 

John, XX2-24 

John Smith, XX2-24 

Jonathan, XX2-24 

Joshua, XX2-24 

Lucinda, XX2-24 

Mary, XX2-24 

Mercy, XX2-24 

Meriam, XX2-24 

Phebe, XX2-24 

Polly, XX2-24 

Precillia, XX2-24 

Priscilla, XX2-24 

Prissia, XX2-24 

Rebecca, XX2-24 

Reliance, XX2-24 

Russil, XX2-24 

Sally, XX2-24 

Sarah, XX2-23, 24 

Solomon, XX2-24 

LINNEL, cont. 

Stephen, XX2-24 

Thankful, XX2-24 

Thankfull, XX2-24;  

   XX3/4-21 

Thomas, XX2-23, 24 

Uriah, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Zeruiah, XX3/4-21 

 

LINNELL 

Abigail, XX2-24 

Ales, XX2-24 

Bathsheba, XX2-24 

Charles Lee, XX2-24 

Charlotte, XX2-24 

Edward Smith, XX2-24 

Elijah, XX2-24 

Elkanah, XX2-24 

Elkenah, XX2-24 

Ellice, XX2-24 

Faba, XX2-24 

Fanny, XX2-24 

Goold, XX2-24 

Hannah Ary, XX2-24 

Hariot, XX2-24 

Hitta, XX2-24 

Isaiah, XX2-24 

John, XX2-24 

Jonathan, XX2-24 

Joseph, XX2-24 

Josiah, XX2-24 

Keziah, XX2-24 

Lidia, XX2-24 

Lydia, XX2-24 

Marcy, XX2-24 

Meriah, XX2-24 

Meriam, XX2-24 

Molly, XX2-24 

Polly, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Olive, XX2-24 

Priscilla, XX2-24 

Priscillia, XX2-24 

Reliance, XX2-24 

Sally, XX2-24 

Samuel, XX2-24 

Sarah, XX2-24 

Solomon, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Tamzen, XX2-24. 

 

LINNELL, cont. 

Thankfull, XX2-24;  

   XX3/4-21 

Thomas, XX2-24 

Uriah, XX2-24; XX3/4-21 

Washington, XX3/4-21 

William Nelson, XX3/4-21 

 

LITCHFIELD 

Lynn (Kupec), XX2-26 

Muriel (Rich), XX1-24 

 

LOMBARD 

Abigail Crowell, XX3/4-18 

Alena B. (Stetson), XX3/4-25 

Asa P., Mr. & Mrs., XX1-6 

Edward E., XX3/4-25 

Elisha, XX3/4-18 

Everett W., XX3/4-25 

Robert W., XX3/4-25 

Ruth (Hamblen), XX3/4-18 

Salome, XX2-4 

 

LOTHROP 

Joseph, XX3/4-21 

Judah Rogers, XX3/4-21 

Rebecca, XX3/4-21 

 

LOWELL 

Alice, XX3/4-14 

 

LUES 

Archelus, XX2-23; XX3/4-21 

John, XX3/4-21 

 

LUIS 

Debora, XX3/4-21 

Ebenezer, XX3/4-21 

Jone, XX2-23 

Judith, XX3/4-21 

Thomas, XX2-23; XX3/4-21 

 

LUNT 

Mary, XX1-16 

 

LUPTON 

David W., XX2-11 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
LYND 

Elizabeth (Cummins),  

   XX1-15 

Samuel, XX1-15 

 

LYNDS/LINES 

Deborah (Marston), XX1-14 

Samuel, XX1-14 

 

LYERLA 

Floyd, Mrs., XX3/4-28 

 

LYNES 

Adele Goodwyn, XX1-1, 14 

Adele Goodwyn (Twining), 

   XX1-14 

Edward Gray, XX1-14 

Frank, XX1-14 

Mary Jane (Clark), XX1-14 

Samuel, XX1-14 

Susan (Gray), XX1-14 

 

LYON 

David C., XX1-13 

David Canfield, XX1-11, 13 

George, XX1-11 

Helen Rich, XX1-13 

Jane Abigail (Judson),  

   XX1-11 

Mary Hannah Corrinne 

   (Rich), XX1-13 

 

MACLAREN 

Janet, XX3/4-20 

 

MADINE 

Helen C., XX2-1; XX3/4-1,  

   17 

Helen (Caulfield), XX2-3, 4; 

   XX3/4-17 

James, Mrs., XX2-3 

James J., Mrs., XX3/4-17 

James John, XX2-4 

Jim, XX2-3; XX3/4-17 

Schaumann, XX3/4-17 

 

MAGENAU 

Polly, XX1-26 

 

MAHAN 

Charlotte Pia, XX3/4-20 

Inger (Becker-Christensen), 

   XX3/4-20 

William Ewert, Dr.,  

   XX3/4-20 

 

MAHONEY 

Jennifer (Holway), XX2-27 

 

MALARKEY 

Roberta Rich, XX3/4-12 

 

MALONEY 

Evelyn W., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

MALTBIE 

Peter, XX2-1, 7 

 

MANCHESTER 

Hugh, XX3/4-27 

Lee, XX3/4-4, 27 

Marion, XX3/4-27 

Martin Leroy, XX3/4-27 

Nancy (Rich), XX3/4-4 

Nancy Leigh (Rich),  

   XX3/4-27 

 

MANTOOTH 

Aileen, Mrs., XX1-6 

 

MARKHAM 

Frank C., XX1-13 

Mary Louise, XX1-13 

 

MARSHALL 

John, XX2-18 

 

MARSTON 

Anna (Girdler), XX1-15 

Deborah, XX1-14 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of James), 

   XX1-16 

James, XX1-16 

John, XX1-15 

Mercy (Flint), XX1-15 

 

 

MASTRANGELO 

Eugene A., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX1-26 

Lisa Ann, XX1-26 

 

MATTHEWS 

Elizabeth, XX1-20 

Louis, XX1-13 

 

MAXIM 

Mava, Mrs., XX1-4 

 

MAYO 

Abigaile, XX3/4-21 

Abigail, XX3/4-21 

Abijah, XX3/4-21 

Abner, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Albert, XX3/4-21 

Alis, XX3/4-21 

Anna, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Asa, Jr., XX3/4-22 

Asaph, XX3/4-21 

Bathsuah, XX3/4-21 

Benimine, XX3/4-22 

Benjamin, XX3/4-21, 22 

Benjamine, XX3/4-21 

Benson, XX3/4-21 

Bethiah, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Betsey, XX3/4-21 

Carline, XX3/4-22 

Charles E., XX1-27;  

   XX2-28; XX3/4-29 

Danyell, XX3/4-22 

David, XX3/4-22 

Dilly, XX3/4-22 

Ebenezer, XX3/4-22 

Elisabeth, XX3/4-22, 23 

Elisha, XX3/4-22 

Eliza Thomas, XX3/4-22 

Elizebeth, XX3/4-22 

Esther, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Eunic, XX3/4-22 

Eunice Area, XX3/4-22 

Eunis, XX3/4-22 

Euns, XX3/4-22 

Experience, XX3/4-22 

Hannah, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Heman, XX3/4-22 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
MAYO, cont. 

Henry, XX3/4-22 

Hulda, XX3/4-22 

Ira, XX3/4-22 

Isaac, XX3/4-22 

Isaiah, XX3/4-22 

James, XX3/4-22 

Jemimah, XX3/4-22, 23 

Jeremiah, XX3/4-22, 23 

John, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Jonathan, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Joseph, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Joshiah, XX/4-22 

Joshua, XX3/4-22 

Josiah, XX3/4-22 

Lamuel, XX3/4-22, 23 

Louisa, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Lydia, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Marcy, XX3/4-21, 23 

Mary, XX3/4-22, 23 

Mehetabell, XX3/4-21 

Mehitabell, XX3/4-22 

Mercy, XX3/4-22, 23 

Methiah, XX3/4-23 

Molly, XX3/4-23 

Nathanael, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Nathanel, XX3/4-21, 22 

Nathanell, XX3/4-21 

Nathaniel, XX3/4-22, 23 

Pateince, XX3/4-22 

Phebe, XX3/4-23 

Polly, XX3/4-22 

Rebacca, XX3/4-23 

Rebbecca, XX3/4-23 

Rebecah A., XX3/4-23 

Rebecca, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Rebecka, XX3/4-23 

Richard, XX3/4-22, 23 

Robert, XX3/4-23 

Ruth, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Samuel, XX3/4-23 

Samuell, XX3/4-23 

Sarah, XX3/4-22, 23 

Sears, XX3/4-22, 23 

Seth, XX3/4-23 

Simeon, XX3/4-22, 23 

Simion, XX3/4-23 

Sintha, XX3/4-23 

 

MAYO, cont. 

Sparrow, XX3/4-23 

Susanah, XX3/4-21, 23 

Susanna, XX3/4-23 

Susanuah, XX3/4-23 

Tabitha, XX3/4-23 

Thankful, XX3/4-23 

Thankfull, XX3/4-23 

Theophilus, XX3/4-21, 22,  

   23 

Thomas, XX3/4-21, 23 

Thomas L., XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Thomisen, XX3/4-23 

Uriah, XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

Uriah, Jr., XX3/4-21, 22, 23 

William, XX3/4-23 

 

McCLAIN 

Edward, XX2-19 

Malvira (Moorehead),  

   XX2-19 

 

McCLURE 

Agnes Margaret, XX1-13 

Ann, XX2-19 

 

McCOIN 

Reuben H., Jr., Mrs.,  

   XX1-31; XX2-31;  

   XX3/4-32 

 

McELVAIN 

Juanita, XX3/4-15 

Violetta/Letty (Rich), 

   XX3/4-15, 16 

 

McGHEE 

Elvira Adaline, XX2-19 

Louisa, XX2-19 

 

McKAY 

John R., XX2-26 

 

McKERNAN 

Dora Wainwright, XX3/4-28 

 

McKNIGHT 

Chris, XX3/4-24 

 

McNAMARA 

Thomas E., Reverend,  

   XX3/4-28 

 

McREYNOLDS 

Frances (Fleming), XX3/4-14 

Hanna, XX3/4-14 

James, XX3/4-14 

Jane (Halliard), XX3/4-14 

John, XX3/4-14 

Joseph, XX3/4-14 

Margaret (_)(wife of John), 

   XX3/4-14 

Martha, XX3/4-14 

Martha (Rich), XX3/4-14 

Mary, XX3/4-14 

Rebecca (Boring), XX3/4-14 

Robert, XX3/4-14 

Samuel, XX3/4-14 

Sarah, XX3/4-14 

Stephen, XX3/4-14 

Susana (Anderson),  

   XX3/4-14 

Thomas, XX3/4-14 

William, XX3/4-14 

 

McVAY 

Mary, XX2-19 

 

McWHIRTER 

Richard, Dr., XX2-19 

Samantha Ellen (Dickey), 

   XX2-19 

 

MEADOWS 

Hanna (McReynolds), 

   XX3/4-14 

Joel, XX3/4-14 

 

MEEK 

Mary Ann (Scott), XX1-25 

 

MEHRER 

Dorothy Ann, XX1-23 

Harold, XX1-23 

 

MEIER 

Helene A., XX1-17 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
MELENSON 

Lily R., XX2-26 

 

MELLON 

Serama D. (Dix), Mrs., 

   XX3/4-25 

 

MELVILE 

David, XX3/4-23 

Mary, XX3/4-23 

 

MERECK 

Isacca, XX3/4-23 

William, XX3/4-23 

 

MERICK 

John, XX3/4-23 

Joseph, XX3/4-23 

Mary, XX3/4-23 

Rebecca, XX3/4-23 

Ruth, XX3/4-23 

Sara, XX3/4-23 

Steeven, XX3/4-23 

Steven, XX3/4-23 

William, XX3/4-23 

 

MERRICK 

Elizabeth, XX3/4-23 

Joseph, XX3/4-23 

 

MERRICKE 

Beniamin, XX3/4-23 

Joseph, XX3/4-23 

William, XX3/4-23 

 

MERRITT 

Elizabeth Maude, XX2-21 

 

MEYRICK 

Elizabeth, XX3/4-23 

Elizebeth, XX3/4-23 

Isaac, XX3/4-23 

Joseph, XX3/4-23 

Nathan, XX3/4-23 

Ruben, XX3/4-23 

William, XX3/4-23 

 

 

 

MISH 

Deborah Dunbar, XX3/4-27 

Ina, XX3/4-8, 12 

Ina R., XX2-16; XX3/4-1, 

   9, 10, 18, 27, 32 

Larry, XX3/4-12 

Lawrence B., XX3/4-27 

Patricia (Forte), XX3/4-27 

Peter Holmes, XX3/4-27 

Sean Christian, XX3/4-27 

 

MONTBLEAU 

April, XX3/4-9 

April Elaine, XX3/4-1, 12 

Richard, XX3/4-12 

Susan Marie (Sabatino), 

   XX3/4-12 

 

MONTOUR 

Catherine, Queen, XX3/4-14 

 

MOORE 

Alice, XX1-1; XX3/4-1, 24 

Alice, Mrs., XX1-23 

Carol, Mrs., XX1-23 

Coral E., XX3/4-24 

Coral Elmina (Tuttle),  

   XX1-23, 24 

Cory, XX1-23 

Daniel, XX3/4-24 

Dorothy Ellen, XX1-23 

Edna Mae, XX1-23 

Gladden Irene, XX1-23 

Gladys Christine, XX1-23 

H.H., Mrs., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-24, 32 

Henry Huston, XX1-23 

Huston, XX3/4-24 

James, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

Peter Thornton, XX1-23 

Roberta, XX1-23 

R. James, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX3/4-24 

Ronald James, XX1-23 

Violet Elmina, XX1-23 

 

 

 

 

MORES 

John, XX3/4-23 

Susanna, XX3/4-23 

Treat, XX3/4-23 

 

MORRISON 

Lynn, XX3/4-24 

 

MORTIMER 

John Hubbard, XX3/4-4 

Kenneth Whiting, XX3/4-4 

Mary, XX3/4-4 

Mary (Briggs), XX3/4-3 

Mary Adelaide, XX3/4-4 

Samuel, X3/4-3, 4 

 

MOURFIELD 

Harriet “Hattie” (Benson), 

   XX1-14 

Julia Gladys, XX1-14 

Marcus Lafayette, XX1-14 

 

MULFORD 

Anna, XX2-4; XX3/4-23 

Elizabeth, XX1-16 

John, XX3/4-23 

John, Jr., XX3/4-23 

Mary, XX3/4-23 

Patience, XX3/4-23 

Ruth, XX3/4-23 

Thomas, XX3/4-23 

 

MULLIGAN 

Charlotte (Strong), XX1-11 

Eugene, XX1-11 

Florence A., XX2-20, 21, 22; 

   XX3/4-20 

Florence Aphia, XX1-11, 13 

Harriet Rockwell (Rich), 

   XX1-11 

Mary E., XX2-20 

Mary Evelyn, XX1-11, 13 

William Cook, XX1-11 

 

MURDEN 

Albert, Mrs., XX2-26 

Lena (Coonrod), XX2-26 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
MURPHY 

Barbara (Snow), XX1-25 

Felicia, XX1-25 

Laura, XX1-25 

Russell, Jr., XX1-25 

 

MURRAY 

Barbara Taber, XX2-22 

Guy T., XX2-22 

Louise (Patterson), XX2-22 

 

MYRICK 

Abiather Snow, XX3/4-23 

Abigel, XX3/4-23 

Abigail, XX3/4-23 

Barbry, XX3/4-23 

Benjamin, XX3/4-23 

Dorcas, XX3/4-23 

Eliza, XX3/4-23 

Fear, XX3/4-23 

Freeman Hopkin, XX3/4-23 

Gideon, XX3/4-23 

Hannah, XX3/4-23 

Heman, XX3/4-23 

John, XX3/4-23 

Joseph, XX3/4-23 

Joshua, XX3/4-23 

Josiah, XX3/4-23 

Lucy, XX3/4-23 

Lydia, XX3/4-23 

Marcy, XX3/4-23 

Marian, XX3/4-23 

Osborn, XX3/4-23 

Patty, XX3/4-23 

Pricilla, XX3/4-23 

Prissa, XX3/4-23 

Phebe, XX3/4-23 

Rachal, XX3/4-23 

Rachel, XX3/4-23 

Ruben, XX3/4-23 

Thankfull, XX3/4-23 

William, XX3/4-23 

Willm, XX3/4-23 

 

NAGEL 

Jerome K., XX1-6; XX2-27 

 

NEALE 

Margaret, XX3/4-19 

NEEDHAM 

(_), Mrs., XX1-16 

Adele Goodwyn (Lynes), 

   XX1-14 

Cedric Tremaine, XX1-14 

Julia Gladys (Mourfield), 

   XX1-14 

Perry Quentin, Mrs., XX1-14 

 

NELSON 

Mabel Katherine (Williams) 

   (Rich), XX1-26; XX3/4-27 

 

NEVLING 

Dorothy Rich, Mrs., XX3/4-4 

 

NEWCOMB 

David, XX1-24 

 

NEWPORT 

Christopher, Capt. Mr.,  

   XX3/4-5 

 

NICKOLENDE 

Lynn Rich, XX2-7 

 

NIGHTINGALE 

Candi (Rich), XX1-26 

Jeremy Thomas, XX1-26 

William, XX1-26 

 

NIX 

Sarah, XX2-19 

Sarah Jane, XX2-18, 19 

 

NORWOOD 

Mary, XX1-16 

 

NUNN 

Mary (Coonrod), XX2-26 

Tug, Mrs., XX2-26 

 

NUTTING 

Ruth, XX3/4-26, 27 

 

OLIVER 

Charles Neale, XX3/4-19 

Eleanor (Rogers), XX3/4-19 

Margaret (Neale), XX3/4-19 

OLIVER, cont. 

Martha Neale, XX3/4-19 

William Rogers, XX3/4-19 

Willard W., XX3/4-19 

 

OLMSTEAD 

Nancy, XX1-19 

 

OLSON 

Tina Marie (Baldwin), 

   XX3/4-25 

 

ORDWAY 

Polly (Rich), XX3/4-3, 4 

 

OWENS 

Beatrice R., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

PAEZ 

Mary Jim Rich, XX1-31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

PAGE 

Bob, XX3/4-12 

Polly, XX1-18; XX3/4-12 

 

PAINE 

Abigail (Covell), XX2-5 

Catherine (Rider), XX2-5 

Cynthia, XX3/4-27 

Elizabeth, XX2-5 

Robert, XX3/4-27 

Robert Treat, XX1-24 

Sarah, XX3/4-27 

 

PALMER 

Hannah, XX1-16 

 

PARK 

Bob, XX2-2; XX3/4-8, 10 

Ethel, XX2-2; XX3/4-12 

Ethel B., XX3/4-11, 32 

Ethel B., Mrs., XXI-1, 31;  

   XX2-31 

Robert, XX3/4-12 

Robert L., XX1-1, 31;  

   XX2-15, 31; XX3/4-11, 

   32 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
PARK, cont. 

Robert L., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XX3/4-11 

 

PARKER 

Christine Carol (Duff), 

   XX3/4-27 

Connie, XX3/4-1, 2, 9, 27 

Constance, Mrs., XX1-31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

Constance L., XX3/4-9 

Constance L., Mrs., XX1-31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

Constance P. (Petersen), 

   XX1-24 

Constance W., XX3/4-12 

Constance Woodman  

   (Peterson), XX3/4-27 

E. Lawrence, Jr., XX3/4-27 

E. Lawrence, Jr., Mrs.,  

   XX2-10 

Frederick L., XX3/4-27 

Nancy L., XX3/4-27 

Pamela Constance, XX3/4-27 

Sarah Rich, XX3/4-27 

Thomas, XX1-6 

Vania Celeste, XX3/4-27 

 

PARMELEE 

Alice Norman, XX1-13 

Horace, XX1-13 

Marietta (Jones), XX1-13 

 

PATCH 

Desire (Cowing), XX3/4-18 

Elizabeth, XX3/4-18 

Thomas, Ensign, XX3/4-18 

 

PATTERSON 

Betsey J., XX3/4-32 

Louise, XX2-22 

 

PAULIN 

Gladys, XX3/4-24 

Joe, XX3/4-24 

 

PEARSON 

Doris Beryl (Rich), XX1-17 

Walter Harold, XX1-17 

PECK 

Sue, XX2-19 

 

PEMELTON 

Jake, Mrs., XX2-26 

Jake B., Mrs., XX2-27 

Rosa Lee, XX2-1 

Rosa Lee (Coonrod), XX2-26 

 

PENINGTON 

Rachel, XX1-17 

 

PENNIMAN 

Edward, XX2-15 

 

PEPPER 

Emily, XX2-21 

 

PERKUHN 

Angelia, XX3/4-24 

Jerimia, XX3/4-24 

Karmaleta, XX3/4-24 

 

PERRINE 

Cornelia, XX1-12 

Cornelia (Hall), XX1-12 

Henry E., XX1-12 

 

PETERSEN 

August F.B., XX1-24 

Caroline Miriam, XX1-24 

Constance Woodman,  

   XX3/4-27 

Miriam Crosby (Treat), 

   XX1-24 

 

PHELPS 

Matilda Eveline, XX2-19 

 

PHILLIPS 

(_)(wife of Griffith Twining), 

   XX1-15 

 

PICKETT 

Gordon R., Mrs., XX2-19 

Gregory, XX2-19 

Troy, XX2-19 

 

 

PIERCE 

Rebecca, XX1-14 

 

PITTS 

Charles, XX3/4-13 

Rena (Rich), XX3/4-13 

 

PLATT 

Jane (Higgins), XX1-24 

 

POND 

Elizabeth, XX1-17 

 

POPE 

Claretta, XX1-24 

 

PORTER 

Charles M., XX3/4-25 

Edith Rich (Holway), 

   XX3/4-25 

 

PORTMAN 

Rebecca Sue (Baldwin),  

   XX3/4-25 

 

POST 

Marguerite, XX3/4-19 

Richard Howell, XX3/4-19 

Rita (Hutsel), XX3/4-19 

 

POWERS 

Nancy (Rich), XX2-25 

 

PRENCE 

(_), Governor, XX1-10; 

   XX2-15 

 

PRESBY 

Mary Eva, XX2-26 

 

PRICE 

Edna J., XX2-26 

 

PROGER 

Barton B., XX1-1; XX3/4-1, 

   12 

Barton B., Mrs., XX1-31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
PUR 

Vreny, XX1-19 

 

QUACKENBUSH 

Ruth, XX2-25; XX3/4-20 

 

QUAIL 

Helena Ann (Hawkins),  

   XX1-13 

 

RAIFORD 

Grace, XX1-15 

Martha (Tucker), XX1-16 

Philip, XX1-16 

 

RAUEN 

Rose Caroline, XX2-25 

 

RAYMOND 

Betsey (Jackson), XX1-14 

Charity (Gale), XX1-15 

Elizabeth, XX1-14 

Jonathan, XX1-15 

Margaret (Ireland), XX1-15 

Mary (Bumpus), XX1-16 

Thomas, XX1-15, 16 

William, XX1-14 

 

RENICK 

Anne C., XX1-12 

Hiram P., XX1-12 

Lucy, XX1-12 

 

REYNOLDS 

Ann Treat, XX1-24;  

   XX3/4-12 

Caroline Miriam (Petersen), 

   XX1-24, 25 

Constance P., XX1-24 

Ellsworth George, XX1-24 

Frances Beck, XX2-1, 8, 10 

 

RICH 

Abbie, XX2-25 

Abbie Harding (Waite),  

   XX1-17 

Abigail Crowell (Lombard),  

   XX3/4-18 

Abram, Capt., XX3/4-14 

RICH, cont. 

Adelaide, Aunt, XX3/4-4 

Adeline (Dills), XX2-8 

Afton Elmer, XX3/4-10 

Alan A., XX3/4-26 

Alan E., XX3/4-1, 12, 14 

Albert C., XX1-24 

Albert Merton, XX3/4-12 

Albertine Adoue, XX3/4-24 

Alfred A., XX2-25 

Alfred Stone, XX1-11 

Alice, XX3/4-3 

Alice (Lowell)(Athearn), 

   XX3/4-14 

Alice Hester, XX3/4-11 

Alice Norman (Parmelee), 

   XX1-13 

Alice Parmelee, XX2-20, 22 

Alonzo Berry, Reverend,  

   XX3/4-13 

Alpheus W., XX1-7 

Alpheus William, XX1-7 

Amos, XX1-7 

Amy (Robbins), XX2-25 

Andrew J., XX1-12, 13; 

   XX2-20, 22; XX3/4-19, 

   20 

Andrew Jackson, XX1-11; 

   XX2-20 

Andrew Jerome, XX1-11, 13; 

   XX2-20, 22 

Angelina Maria (Cole), 

   XX2-27 

Anna, XX1-24; XX3/4-14, 

   27 

Anna (Konrad), XX1-19 

Anna (Kunrad), XX1-19 

Anna (Mulford), XX2-4 

Anna (Winslow), XX3/4-13 

Anna M. (Cleary), XX1-25 

Anna Mae, XX1-23 

Anna Sophie, XX3/4-20 

Anthony Atwood, XX2-26 

Apollos, XX1-17 

Arad, XX1-19 

Arminda C., XX1-19 

Arthur, XX3/4-26 

Augustine Washington,  

   XX3/4-12 

RICH, cont. 

Austin J., Mr. & Mrs., XX1-6 

Barbara, XX2-26 

Benjamin Gross, Jr., XX1-17 

Benjamin Gross, Sr., XX1-17 

Benjamin S., Captain,  

   XX3/4-6 

Benjamin Shedd (Shield?), 

   XX2-12 

Benjamin Swett, XX2-12 

Bennie S., XX2-12, 13 

Bert M., XX1-12 

Bertha (Harper), XX1-17 

Betsey, XX1-12 

Betty, Mrs., XX3/4-28 

Beverly, XX3/4-28 

Bill, XX3/4-25 

Billy D., XX2-26 

Blanche, XX2-12, 13;  

   XX3/4-6 

Blanche, Aunt, XX3/4-6 

Blanche, Mrs., XX3/4-6, 7 

Blanche E.B., XX2-12, 13 

B.S., Capt., XX2-13 

Carl Edward, XX1-26 

Carl Edward, Jr., XX1-26 

Carl Harrington, XX3/4-14 

Carrie, Mrs., XX1-20 

Carrie (Durfey), XX1-17 

Cassendana, XX1-11, 13 

Cassius Irving, Dr., XX1-17 

Celia, XX1-4 

Celia C., XX1-3 

Charles C., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX1-6; XX3/4-11 

Charles King, XX1-18 

Charles M., XX1-12 

Charles Marshall, XX3/4-7 

Charles Moody, XX3/4-6, 7 

Charles Townsend, XX1-11, 

   12; XX2-20 

Charles W., XX1-25 

Charlotte Holt, XX3/4-4 

Charlotte Pia (Mahan),  

   XX3/4-20 

Chester H., III, XX3/4-12 

Christian, XX1-19 

Christopher C., XX1-11, 13 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
RICH, cont. 

Clinton I., XX1-20, 31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

C.M., XX3/4-7 

Cora (Wilson), XX1-7 

Cynthia A., XX3/4-14 

Cyrus, XX1-12 

Danforth, XX2-20 

Daniel, XX2-25 

David, XX3/4-13, 14 

David Barrett, XX3/4-19 

David N., XX1-24 

Deborah (Arey), XX1-17 

Delia, Aunt, XX3/4-6 

Delia Florence, XX3/4-3 

Delila Albertine, XX3/4-10 

Dexter Afton, XX3/4-10 

D. Florence, XX3/4-3 

Diadama (Willard), XX3/4-6 

Diane, XX3/4-16 

Divan Berry, XX3/4-13 

Doane, XX3/4-25 

Don F., XX3/4-28 

Donald E., XX3/4-28 

Donald E., Mrs., XX1-18, 31; 

   XX2-11, 31; XX3/4-32 

Doris Beryl, XX1-17 

Doris J., XX3/4-25 

Dorothy Marie, XX2-25 

E., XX2-3 

E. Albert, The Rev., XX1-31; 

   XX2-31 

Earle G., XX2-27 

Ed, XX1-7; XX3/4-12 

Edith, XX1-26 

Edith (Cole), XX3/4-13 

Edith Hinckley, XX2-27 

Edna, XX2-26 

Edna J. (Price), XX2-26 

Edward A., XX2-1 

Edward Ashley, XX2-27 

Edward R., XX2-26 

Edwin H., XX1-3 

Edwin Newell, XX1-26 

Edwin Stanton, XX1-7 

Effie Rebecca (Hornback), 

   XX3/4-25 

Eleanor, XX2-27 

Eleanor Jane, XX1-4 

RICH, cont. 

Eleanor Jane (Grant), XX1-3 

Elias, XX3/4-13 

Elinor A., XX2-27 

Elisha, XX3/4-14 

Eliza Bicknell, XX2-12 

Elizabeth, XX1-6  

Elizabeth (Beeson), XX1-17; 

   XX2-25 

Elizabeth (Beeson)(Everitt), 

   XX1-17 

Elizabeth (Chester), XX3/4-3 

Elizabeth (Mulford), XX1-16 

Elizabeth Ann (Hiatt),  

   XX2-25 

Elizabeth Maude (Drake), 

   XX2-21 

Elkanah, XX1-17 

Elma, XX2-8 

Elmer, XX3/4-12 

Elmer Ray, XX1-6 

Emazie, XX3/4-25 

Emeline (Dills), XX2-8 

Emmett, XX3/4-26 

Ephraim, XX3/4-18, 27 

E. Rose (Bousquet),  

   XX3/4-14 

Eric Christopher, XX3/4-26 

Estella (Chaffee), XX3/4-14 

Esther M. (Schultz), XX2-27 

Ethel Lucille (Young),  

   XX3/4-26 

Etta A. (Woods), XX1-12 

Ezra, XX1-12 

Farny, XX3/4-26 

Flora (Farnum), Mrs., XX1-4 

Florence, XX2-1; XX3/4-1 

Florence (Richardson),  

   XX2-27 

Frank U., Dr., XX1-4 

Franklin F., XX3/4-11 

Fred S., XX1-4 

Fred Snow, XX1-26;  

   XX3/4-27 

Frederick S., XX2-27 

F.S., XX1-3 

G. Barrett, XX2-20, 21; 

   XX3/4-19, 20 

 

RICH, cont. 

Gaius B., XX1-12, 13;  

   XX2-21, 22; XX3/4-19, 20 

Gaius Barrett, XX1-11, 12; 

   XX2-20, 21; XX3/4-19 

Gary, XX2-26 

George, XX1-20; XX2-10 

George W., XX2-8 

Gerardus H., XX1-3 

Grace (Hickman), XX2-20 

Grace Elida (Danforth),  

   XX2-20 

Gretchen (Schnell), XX2-22 

Hannah, XX1-15 

Hannah (Doane), XX2-4 

Hannah (Gross), XX1-17 

Hannah (Hinshaw), XX2-25 

Harold Austin, XX1-27;  

   XX2-28; XX3/4-29 

Harold P., XX3/4-20 

Harold Perrine, XX1-12; 

   XX2-20, 21 

Harriet R., XX1-13; XX2-22; 

   XX3/4-20 

Harriet Rockwell, XX1-11; 

   XX2-20, 21 

Harry M., XX1-12 

Helen, XX3/4-8, 12 

Helen, Mrs., XX1-31;  

   XX2-1, 31; XX3/4-32 

Helen (Hinsdale), XX1-11 

Helen Elizabeth, XX3/4-25 

Helene A. (Meier), XX1-17 

Henry, XX3/4-12 

Henry A., XX2-26 

Henry Roland, XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

Hiram, XX2-11 

Hiram H., XX1-3 

Holly Drake, XX2-21;  

   XX3/4-20 

Horace P., XX1-12 

Horward L., XX3/4-11 

Howard L., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

H. Roland, XX3/4-12 

Hubbard Willard, XX2-12; 

   XX3/4-6 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
RICH, cont. 

H.W., XX2-12, 13 

H.W., Mrs., XX3/4-6 

Ina Belle (Lewis), XX1-12 

Ira Orson, XX1-19 

Irving Forbush, XX1-17 

Isabell Mary, XX3/4-10 

Isabella Victoria, XX3/4-14 

Isiah, XX1-20 

Jacob, XX1-18; XX2-11, 26 

Jacob, Captain, XX2-18, 26 

Jacob, Sr., XX3/4-15 

James, XX1-3, 18 

James Conklin, XX1-18 

James F., XX3/4-26 

James Henry, XX1-17;  

   XX3/4-14 

Jane (Grant), XX1-4 

J. Carl, XX1-6 

J. Stuart, XX2-31; XX3/4-14 

Jean (Trembley), XX2-21 

Jeremiah, XX3/4-18, 27 

Jerusha (Cole), XX3/4-13 

Jerusha (Dyer), XX3/4-18 

Jesse Henry, XX3/4-25 

Joel, XX1-7 

Johanna, XX3/4-28 

John, XX1-6, 9, 18, 26;  

   XX2-5, 11, 12, 25;  

   XX3/4-3, 4, 7, 10, 26 

John, Deacon, XX1-17, 18; 

   XX2-11; XX3/4-14, 27 

John A., XX1-20 

John L., XX1-6, 31; XX2-31; 

   XX3/4-32 

John S., Mr. & Mrs., XX2-8 

John Smith, XX2-8, 10 

John Townsend, XX2-21; 

   XX3/4-20 

John Willard, XX2-8 

Jon R., XX3/4-28 

Jonathan Carter, XX2-27 

Jonathan Post, XX3/4-19 

Joseph, XX1-3, 19, 24;  

   XX3/4-27, 28 

Joseph, Sr., XX1-17; XX2-25 

Joseph, Jr., XX3/4-14 

Joseph C., XX1-25 

 

RICH, cont. 

Joseph Drake, XX2-21; 

   XX3/4-20 

Joshua, XX3/4-3, 26 

Josiah, XX3/4-12, 13 

J. Stuart, XX1-31; XX3/4-9, 

   32 

Judy Ann (Taylor), XX3/4-28 

Julia, XX1-9, 17; XX2-4, 19, 

   20, 25; XX3/4-4, 5, 7, 19 

Karleen A., XX3/4-12 

Kathryn, XX1-27; XX2-28; 

   XX3/4-12, 29 

Keith, XX3/4-11 

Kelley Andrea, XX3/4-26 

Ken, XX3/4-4 

Ken, Jr., XX3/4-4 

Kenneth C., Jr., Dr.,  

   XX3/4-26 

Kenneth Corwin, XX3/4-4, 

   26, 27 

Kenneth W., XX3/4-4 

Kenneth Whiting, XX3/4-4, 

   26 

Laura (King), XX1-18 

Laura Atkins, XX2-25 

Laurence Patten, XX2-27 

Laurie R., XX3/4-28 

Lawrence P., XX1-6;  

   XX3/4-1 

Lee, XX3/4-26 

Lemuel, XX1-3, 7; XX3/4-26 

Lena May, XX2-26 

Leonard Freeman, XX1-1,  

   23; XX3/4-1, 24 

Leonard Hathaway, XX1-7 

Les, XX3/4-2 

Lester, XX1-26; XX3/4-12 

Lester B., XX1-1, 18, 31; 

   XX2-1, 11, 31; XX3/4-9, 

   32 

Lewis J., XX1-19 

Lillian (Harrington),  

   XX3/4-14 

Lillian L. (Sexton),  

   XX3/4-26 

Lily R. (Melenson), XX2-26 

Lisa Ann (Mastrangelo), 

   XX1-26 

RICH, cont. 

Lorimer, XX3/4-10 

Louis, XX3/4-19 

Louisa, XX2-18, 19 

Louise, XX1-26 

Louise E. (DePourtales), 

   XX3/4-26 

Louise G., XX3/4-12 

Lucia Danforth, XX3/4-20 

Lucinda, XX1-20 

Lydia, XX1-6 

Lydia (Collins), XX1-17 

Lydia Alvina (Willard), 

   XX2-10 

Lydia F. (Farwell), XX1-3 

Mabel, XX3/4-4 

Mabel Katherine (Williams), 

   XX1-26; XX3/4-27 

Malvina, Miss, XX2-8 

Margaret Elizabeth,  

   XX3/4-26 

Margaret Katherine, XX1-26; 

   XX3/4-27 

Marguerite (Post), XX3/4-19 

Margy, XX3/4-4 

Marietta (Brannault),  

   XX3/4-10 

Marion, XX3/4-3, 27 

Marion Page, XX3/4-18 

Mark Waite, XX1-17 

Martha, XX1-17; XX3/4-14 

Martha S., XX1-13; XX2-22; 

   XX3/4-19, 20 

Martha Sophronia, XX1-11; 

   XX2-21 

Martha Townsend, XX2-20 

Martin, XX3/4-13 

Mary, XX3/4-4 

Mary (Hammer), XX2-25 

Mary (Treat), XX1-17 

Mary Adelaide (Mortimer),  

   XX3/4-3 

Mary Adolyn (Epler), 

   XX3/4-26 

Mary Adeline, XX1-20;  

   XX2-12 

Mary Belle, XX1-12;  

   XX2-20 

Mary C., XX3/4-6, 7 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
RICH, cont. 

Mary Hannah Corinne,  

   XX1-11, 13 

Mary Winslow (Townsend), 

   XX1-11 

Matthias, XX3/4-3, 26 

Matthias, Jr., XX3/4-3 

Mattie O., XX1-3 

Melcher, XX3/4-13 

Michele, XX1-26 

 “Miss Blanche”, XX2-12 

Moody, XX1-9 

Moses, XX1-11, 13; XX2-25 

Mulford T., XX3/4-27 

Mulford Treat, XX3/4-1, 18 

Muriel, XX1-24 

Nancy, XX1-19, 24; XX2-25; 

   XX3/4-4 

Nancy (Olmstead), XX1-19 

Nancy Ellen, XX1-20 

Nancy Leigh, XX3/4-26 

Nathan Kenney, XX3/4-24 

Nellie Frances (Whorf),  

   XX3/4-24 

Nellie Kenney, XX3/4-24 

Nelson B., XX1-24 

Newell B., XX2-12 

Nicholas, XX3/4-14 

Obadiah, XX2-4; XX3/4-12 

Ora Everett, Dr., XX3/4-26 

Pamela, XX3/4-12 

Pamela J., XX3/4-14 

Pamela J. (Heap), XX3/4-14 

Pamela R., XX3/4-26 

Peter, XX2-10 

Peter H., Dr., XX2-27 

Phebe (Clark), XX2-10 

Philip W., XX1-6 

Phyllis, XX3/4-26 

Polly, XX3/4-3, 4 

Priscilla, XX2-4 

Ray I., XX2-26 

Raymond Smith, Jr., XX1-4 

Raymond S., Esq., XX1-4 

Raymond Smith, Honorable, 

   XX1-1, 3 

Raymond S., Honorable, 

   XX1-4 

Rena, XX1-26; XX3/4-12, 13 

RICH, cont. 

Reuben, XX1-17, 26; XX2-5 

Richard, XX1-1, 3, 5, 6, 7,  

   17, 18, 24, 26, 27; XX2-4,  

   5, 11, 12, 15, 25, 26, 27,  

   28; XX3/4-3, 11, 12, 13,  

   14, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28,  

   29 

Richard, Lord, XX1-26 

Richard, Jr., XX1-5, 6; 

   XX2-25 

Richard, Sr., XX1-6 

Richard J., XX2-25 

Richard W., XX3/4-14 

Robert, XX1-17, 18;  

   XX3/4-17 

Robert, Mrs., XX1-18 

Robert E., XX1-6 

Robert Joseph, XX3/4-20 

Robert W., XX1-25, 31; 

   XX2-31 

Roberta Ann, XX2-20, 22 

Rosanna (Counts), XX2-18 

Rosannah (Francis),  

   XX3/4-13 

Rose Caroline (Rauen),  

   XX2-25 

Roswell, XX2-10 

Roxa, XX3/4-13 

R.S., XX1-3 

R.S., Jr., XX1-3 

Ruth, XX2-5, 25; XX3/4-12 

Ruth (_)(wife of Kenneth 

   Corwin), XX3/4-4 

Ruth (Barry), XX3/4-13 

Ruth (Nutting), XX3/4-26, 27 

Ruth (Quackenbush),  

   XX2-25 

Ruth Iles (Jenkins), XX2-21 

Ruth Scribner, XX1-1, 7 

Salmon, XX1-11, 13 

Salome, XX2-4; XX3/4-17 

Salome (Lombard), XX2-4 

Samuel, XX1-1, 3, 6, 7, 16, 

   17, 18; XX2-11, 27;  

   XX3/4-14, 26 

Samuel, Jr., XX1-20 

Samuel Mortimer, XX3/4-26 

Sarah, XX1-6 

RICH, cont. 

Sarah (Cunningham),  

   XX1-20 

Sarah (Frazier), XX2-25 

Sarah (Highsmith), XX1-20 

Sarah (Roberts), XX1-5, 6,  

   17; XX2-4; XX3/4-17 

Sarah (Thorp), XX1-20 

Sarah A. (Davis), XX1-17 

Salome Lombard, XX2-4 

Sherrie Rae (Rush),  

   XX3/4-20 

Solomon, XX1-11, 12, 13; 

   XX2-20, 21, 22; XX3/4-19, 

   20 

Solomon Warren, XX2-25 

Steven J., XX3/4-28 

Stuart, XX3/4-8, 12 

Susan D., XX3/4-14 

Sythia (Ford), XX1-20 

Thatcher, XX2-26 

Thomas, XX1-5, 6, 11, 12,  

   13, 18; XX2-11, 20, 21, 22; 

   XX3/4-14, 19, 20, 25 

Thomas Williams, XX2-27 

Townsend, XX1-1, 11, 18; 

   XX2-1, 11, 20, 21;  

   XX3/4-1, 19, 20 

Uriah, XX3/4-13 

Vianna, XX1-20 

Victor L., XX1-6 

Violetta/Lettie, XX3/4-15 

Vivian Giles, XX3/4-24 

Wanda, XX2-25 

Warren, XX1-27; XX2-2, 28; 

   XX3/4-9, 12, 29 

Warren A., XX1-1, 5, 18, 21,  

   31; XX2-11, 16, 23, 31; 

   XX3/4-21, 32 

Warren W., XX3/4-26 

Warren W. “Rennie”, Jr., 

   XX3/4-26 

Will, XX2-12 

Will, Uncle, XX3/4-6 

Willard, XX2-9 

William, XX2-1, 3, 4; 

   XX3/4-28 

William, Uncle, XX3/4-17 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
RICH, cont. 

William E., XX1-6;  

   XX3/4-11 

William F., XX1-20 

William Penn, XX3/4-3 

Willis, XX3/4-28 

Winifred, XX2-11 

Wunderley, XX2-21;  

   XX3/4-20 

Yvonne D., XX2-27 

Zaccheus, XX2-26;  

   XX3/4-18, 27 

Zoeth, XX3/4-12 

 

RICHARDSON 

Florence, XX2-27 

 

RICHE 

Frances E., Miss, XX1-6 

R., XX3/4-1, 5 

Richard, XX3/4-17 

William, XX1-18; XX2-11 

 

RIDDLE 

(_)(Roberts), XX1-15 

Angeline, XX1-14 

Mary (Igo), XX1-14 

Thomas, XX1-14, 15 

 

RIDER 

Abigail (Covell), XX2-5 

Catherine, XX2-5 

 

RITCH 

Nicholas, XX1-18; XX2-11 

 

ROBBINS 

Amy, XX2-25 

 

ROBERTS 

(_)(wife of Thomas Riddle), 

   XX1-15 

Sally, XX1-24 

Sarah, XX1-5, 6, 17; XX2-4; 

   XX3/4-17 

 

ROBINSON 

Timothy, XX1-6 

 

ROGERS 

Abigail Lord, XX2-22 

Bethia (Curtis-Brown), 

   XX2-22 

Eleanor, XX2-21 

Eleanor, XX3/4-19 

Eleanor (Silliman), XX2-21 

Margaret M., XX3/4-20 

Margaret Martha  

   (Townsend), XX2-21 

Margaret Lord, XX2-22; 

   XX3/4-20 

Mragaret, XX2-21 

Susan Eleanor, XX2-22 

Thomas, XX3/4-25 

Townsend, XX2-21, 22; 

   XX3/4-20 

Violet Alden, XX2-21 

William A., XX2-21 

William Silliman, XX2-21 

William Townsend, XX2-22 

 

ROLLINS 

Eleanor Jane (Rich), XX1-4 

Larry, XX1-4 

Laurence F., XX1-1, 4, 31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

Laurence Fiske, XX1-4 

 

ROLPH 

John, XX3/4-5 

 

RONEY 

David, XX3/4-14 

Sarah (McReynolds),  

   XX3/4-14 

 

ROMER 

Frederick, Jr., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX3/4-28 

Frederick R., XX3/4-28 

Jennifer A. (Lewis),  

   XX3/4-28 

Karen, XX3/4-28 

 

ROOD 

John, XX3/4-18 

Micah, XX3/4-18 

Thomas, XX3/4-18 

ROSE 

Elizabeth, XX1-15 

Hannah, XX1-15 

Hannah (Allyn), XX1-16 

Mary (Gates), XX1-15 

Thomas, XX1-15, 16 

 

ROSSITER 

Roland, XX3/4-3 

 

RUBY 

Wade, Mrs., XX1-17 

 

RUCH 

Erma M. (Harbaugh), 

   XX3/4-20 

Robert R., XX3/4-20 

 

RUDE 

Abigail S. (Taylor),  

   XX3/4-18 

Deborah (Dunbar), XX3/4-18 

Elizabeth (Patch), XX3/4-18 

Frank, XX3/4-27 

Frank Holmes, XX3/4-18 

Ina Maude, XX3/4-18 

John, XX3/4-18 

Levi Holmes, XX3/4-18 

Maria (Holmes), XX3/4-18 

Mary E. (Diggles), XX3/4-18 

Zara, XX3/4-18 

 

RUSH 

Sherrie Rae, XX3/4-20 

 

RUSSELL 

Elizabeth (Condy), XX1-15 

Joseph, XX1-15, 16 

Mary (_)(wife of Joseph),  

   XX1-16 

Mary “Polly”, XX1-14 

Mary (Checkley/Chedsley), 

   XX1-15 

Thomas, XX1-15 

 

RYCHEN 

Anna (Stoller), XX1-19 

Barbeli (Trachsel), XX1-19 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
RYCHEN, cont. 

Barbly (_)(wife of Melchior), 

   XX1-19 

Hans, XX1-19 

Jakob, XX1-19 

Margarita (Leissinger),  

   XX1-19 

Melchior, XX1-19 

Peter, XX1-19 

Verena (Giesler), XX1-19 

Verena (Trachsel), XX1-19 

Vreny (Pur), XX1-19 

 

RYDER 

Mary Eva, XX2-26 

Thomas N., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

SABATINO 

Karleen, XX3/4-9, 10, 12 

Karleen A. (Rich), XX3/4-12 

Ralph, XX3/4-12 

Susan Marie, XX3/4-12 

 

SAMPSON 

Henry, XX1-24 

 

SARGEANT 

Mary, XX1-15 

Mary (Norwood), XX1-16 

Samuel, XX1-16 

 

SCARBOROUGH 

Bethea (_)(wife of Samuel), 

   XX1-16 

Catherine, XX1-15 

Samuel, XX1-16 

 

SCHIFFERLI 

Agnes W., XX2-27 

 

SCHMIDT 

Helen Schaumann, XX2-4 

 

SCHNELL 

Gretchen, XX2-22 

Richard M., XX2-22 

 

 

SCHULTZ 

Annalee, Mrs., XX2-27 

Carl, Reverend, XX2-27 

Esther M., XX2-27 

 

SCHWARTZ 

Barbara Ward, Mrs.,  

   XX1-18; XX2-11 

 

SCOTT 

Doris I., XX1-25 

Dorothy Shumate (Leet), 

   XX2-22 

Douglas Marshall, XX1-13 

Florence Aphia (Mulligan), 

   XX1-13 

Gertrude (Gardner), XX2-20 

Gustavus Hall, XX2-22 

Joseph W., XX1-25 

Joyce Florence, XX1-13 

Julia F., XX2-22; XX3/4-20 

Julia Florence, XX2-21 

Lowell Mellett, XX2-22 

Mary Ann, XX1-25 

Sally Ruth, XX2-22 

William L., XX2-22 

William Lawrence, XX1-13; 

   XX2-20, 22 

 

SEXTON 

Lillian L., XX3/4-26 

 

SHAKESPEARE 

William, XX3/4-5 

 

SHAW 

Bernard, XX2-6 

George Bernard, XX2-5 

 

SHERIDAN 

Doris R., Mrs., XX1-6 

 

SHERMAN 

(_), General, XX2-8, 9 

 

SHIELDS 

Joan June Yale, XX3/4-13 

 

 

SHORT 

Comfort, XX1-14 

 

SHROPSHIRE 

Lillian, XX2-21 

 

SIALES 

John, XX1-5 

 

SILLIMAN 

Eleanor, XX2-21 

 

SIMPKINS 

Doreene, Mrs., XX2-19 

 

SLADE 

Elizabeth “Beth”, XX3/4-3 

 

SMITH 

Dee, Mrs., XX3/4-24 

Eleanor (Rich), XX2-27 

Evelyn Rich, Mrs., XX1-18; 

   XX2-11 

James B., Mr. & Mrs., XX1-6 

James B., Jr., XX3/4-11 

Ramona, XX1-1, 20 

Roxa (Rich), XX3/4-13 

Sylvanus, XX3/4-13 

 

SNOW 

Alice W., XX3/4-12 

Barbara, XX1-25 

Florence E. (Gunn), XX1-25 

Howard K., XX1-25 

John D., XX1-25 

Mattie E. (Kemp), XX1-25 

Nicholas, XX1-25 

 

SOLOMON 

Bettie, XX2-1, 18, 19 

Bettye, XX2-19 

Louise, XX2-19 

Mable, XX2-18, 19 

Mildred, XX2-19 

Mildred Elizabeth, XX2-19 

Nancy, Miss, XX2-19 

O.M., XX2-18 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
SOLOMON, cont. 

O.M., Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

O.M., Jr., XX2-19 

Sarah Elizabeth “Bettie” 

   (Dickey), XX2-18, 19 

 

SOMERS 

George, Admiral Sir,  

   XX3/4-5 

 

SOUZA 

Craig M., XX1-26 

Debra S. (Foster), XX1-26 

Manuel, XX1-26 

Michael Craig, XX1-26 

Virginia, XX1-26 

 

SPICER 

Phyllis (Rich), XX3/4-26 

 

STANFORD 

Katherine, XX3/4-18 

 

STANLEY 

Charlotte, XX3/4-12 

William E., XX3/4-12 

 

STATINI 

James, XX3/4-28 

 

STAUDER 

Hilma (Johnson), XX3/4-20 

Jack, XX3/4-20 

Jeffrey Bethune, XX3/4-20 

John Richard, XX3/4-20 

Samuel Guevara, XX3/4-20 

Wunderley (Rich), XX3/4-20 

 

STAUFFER 

Mildred R., XX3/4-10 

Mildred Rich, XX1-6; 

   XX3/4-12 

Robert Eliot, XX3/4-12 

 

STERRY 

Anna Hopkins, XX1-14 

Cyprian, XX1-14, 15 

Elizabeth (Rose), XX1-15 

 

STERRY, cont. 

Hannah (Palmer)(Hewitt), 

   XX1-16 

Hannah (Rose), XX1-15 

Mary “Polly” (Russell), 

   XX1-14 

Roger, XX1-16 

Samuel, XX1-15 

 

STETSON 

Alena B., XX3/4-25 

 

STEWART 

Aline (Wilson), XX2-26 

 

STOLLER 

Anna, XX1-19 

 

STONE 

Craig, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

 

STOOKEY 

Norman, Mrs., XX3/4-32 

Norman W., Mrs., XX1-6,  

   31; XX2-31 

 

STOUT 

Abigail, XX1-15 

Richard, XX1-15 

 

STRAIGHT 

Loamia, XX3/4-18 

 

STRONG 

Charlotte, XX1-11 

 

STUBBS 

Carolyn, XX1-26; XX3/4-12 

 

STURGIS 

Barbara E., XX3/4-11 

 

SUMMERS 

Edwin T., Reverend, XX1-6 

Elizabeth (Rich), Mrs.,  

   XX1-6 

 

 

 

SWEENEY 

Betty, XX3/4-9 

Elizabeth, XX3/4-9 

Elizabeth H., XX1-31;  

   XX2-31; XX3/4-12, 32 

 

SZKLARZ 

Allison M., XX3/4-28 

Johanna (Rich), XX3/4-28 

Thomas Eugene, XX3/4-28 

W. Eugene, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XX3/4-28 

 

TALAMUS 

Neil, XX3/4-28 

 

TAYLOR 

Abigail S., XX3/4-18, 27 

Bill, Mr. & Mrs., XX3/4-28 

Glenda, XX3/4-28 

James, XX1-15 

John, XX1-15 

Judy Ann, XX3/4-28 

Marion Page (Rich),  

   XX3/4-18 

Mary (Hirons), XX1-15 

Oliva, XX3/4-18 

Sarah, XX1-14 

 

TEAGUE 

Brenda J., Mrs., XX3/4-11 

Carol, Miss, XX2-19 

Robert, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

 

THIBEDEAU 

Rose (Cleary), XX1-25 

 

THOMAS 

(_), General, XX2-8 

Abijah, XX3/4-14 

Lowell, XX1-25 

Martha (McReynolds), 

   XX3/4-14 

 

THOMES 

Willard, XX3/4-10 

Willard L., XX3/4-12 

 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
THOMPSON 

James Riley, XX1-20 

Mary Adeline (Rich),  

   XX1-20 

 

THORNE 

Marian Rich, XX1-6, 31; 

   XX2-31; XX3/4-32 

 

THORP 

Ogle, XX1-20 

Sarah, XX1-20 

 

THURBER 

Jessica, XX3/4-24 

Rocky, XX3/4-24 

Zacharia, XX3/4-24 

 

TIDD 

Martha (Rich)(Brown), 

  XX1-17 

Paschal, XX1-17 

 

TINDLE 

Gareld, XX2-19 

Gareld, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

Jim, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

Jimmy, XX2-19 

Louise (Solomon), XX2-19 

Ricki, XX2-19 

 

TISCH 

Annette, XX3/4-4 

 

TOOMEY 

(_), Father, XX2-27 

 

TOWNSEND 

Charles, XX1-11, 13;  

   XX2-20, 21, 22 

Charles Barry, XX2-21 

Charles H., XX2-22 

Charles Howard, XX1-13 

Charles Markham, XX2-22 

Christian, XX3/4-19 

Christian Barrett, XX2-22 

Corning, XX2-21; XX3/4-19 

Edward, XX2-21 

 

TOWNSEND, cont. 

Edward C., XX2-21, 22; 

   XX3/4-19, 20 

Edward Corning, XX1-11 

Florence, XX1-13 

George Coit, XX1-13 

Haran (Walker), XX3/4-19 

Harriet, XX1-11, 13;  

   XX2-21, 22; XX3/4-20 

Jane (Corning), XX1-11 

Jane (Gilbert), XX2-21 

Jennifer, XX3/4-19 

Jessica, XX3/4-19 

Leslie (Chapin), XX2-20 

Lillian (Beck), XX2-21 

Louis (Matthews), XX1-13 

Louise, XX1-13 

Margaret (_)(wife of Charles  

   Barry), XX2-22 

Margaret M., XX2-22; 

   XX3/4-19, 20 

Margaret Martha, XX2-21 

Marion Louise, XX1-13 

Martha Sophronia (Rich),  

   XX1-11 

Mary Evelyn, XX1-13 

Mary Evelyn, XX2-20 

Mary Evelyn (Mulligan), 

   XX1-13 

Mary Louise (Markham), 

   XX1-13 

Mary Winslow, XX1-11 

Minna Chapin, XX2-20 

Nancy, XX2-21; XX3/4-19 

Roger Corning, XX1-13 

Violet C., XX2-22;  

   XX3/4-20 

Violet Corning, XX2-21 

 

TRACHSEL 

Barbeli, XX1-19 

Verena, XX1-19 

 

TRACY 

Alison Bryan, XX3/4-20 

Douglas Scott, XX3/4-20 

Emily Pepper, XX2-22;  

   XX3/4-20 

 

TRACY, cont. 

Emily Pepper (Watts),  

   XX2-22 

Ernest Bell, XX2-22;  

   XX3/4-20 

Hazel Rosalind (Bryan), 

   XX3/4-20 

Nina Taylor, XX3/4-20 

Virginia Scott, XX3/4-20 

 

TREADWELL 

Hannah (_)(wife of  

   Nathaniel), XX1-16 

Jacob, XX1-15 

Nathaniel, XX1-16 

Sara, XX1-15 

Sarah (Cotton), XX1-15 

 

TREAT 

Anna (Rich), XX1-24; 

   XX3/4-27 

John Harvey, XX1-27; 

   XX2-28; XX3/4-29 

Mary, XX1-17 

Miriam Crosby, XX1-24 

Nathaniel, XX1-24;  

   XX3/4-27 

Richard, XX1-24 

Robert, Governor, XX1-24 

Samuel, Reverend, XX1-24 

 

TREMAGNE 

Jonathan, XX1-15 

Mary (_)(wife of Jonathan), 

   XX1-15 

 

TREMAINE 

Abigail (Stout), XX1-15 

Catherine Mary, XX1-14 

Elizabeth (Lee), XX1-14 

John, XX1-14 

Jonathan, XX1-15 

 

TREMBLEY 

Jean, XX2-21 

Samuel F., XX2-21 

Winifred (Wunderlich), 

   XX2-21 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
TUCKER 

Harriet Billings, XX1-12 

John, XX1-12 

Laura, XX2-19 

Martha, XX1-16 

Mary, XX1-15 

Mary (Billings), XX1-12 

Sarah, XX1-15 

 

TURNER 

Amber Dawn, XX1-26 

David B., XX1-26 

Edith (Rich), XX1-26 

Edith Rich, XX1-1 

Gale Ann, XX1-26 

Jennifer Lee, XX1-26 

Shirley Collette, XX1-26 

 

TUTTLE 

Anna Mae (Rich), XX1-23 

Coral Elmina, XX1-23, 24 

Henry Milton, XX1-23 

John, Captain, XX1-5, 6 

 

TWINING 

(_)(Phillips), XX1-15 

Adele Goodwyn, XX1-14 

Adele Josephine (Goodwyn), 

   XX1-14 

Catherine Mary (Tremaine), 

   XX1-14 

Charles, XX1-14 

Griffith, XX1-15 

Hester (Dineley), XX1-16 

Joan (_)(wife of John),  

   XX1-15 

John, XX1-15 

John Tremaine, XX1-14 

Sarah (Weeks), XX1-14 

Thomas, XX1-16 

William, XX1-14 

 

TYMOFICHUK 

Joyce, XX3/4-10 

 

UNDERHILL 

Andrew M., XX3/4-13 

 

 

UNDERWOOD 

Helen, XX2-22 

 

VALPEY 

Marion Rich, XX2-27 

 

VEARA 

Francis, Jr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XX3/4-27 

Francis A., XX3/4-27 

Patricia J., XX3/4-27 

 

VERNEY 

Michael, XX2-6 

 

von BAYER/BAYOE 

H., XX2-12, 13 

 

WAITE 

Abbie Harding, XX1-17 

 

WAKEFIELD 

Alice (Rich), XX3/4-3 

Evelyn, XX3/4-3 

 

WALKER 

Carol, XX3/4-24 

Christine, XX3/4-24 

Connie, XX1-23 

Elaine, XX3/4-19 

Gary, XX1-23 

Gladys Christine (Moore), 

   XX1-23 

Glen, XX3/4-24 

Glen, Mr. & Mrs., XX1-23; 

   XX3/4-24 

Haran, XX3/4-19 

Harold, XX3/4-19 

Vernon, XX1-23 

 

WATTS 

Emily (Pepper), XX2-21 

Emily P., XX3/4-20 

Emily Pepper, XX2-21, 22 

Etherbert, XX2-21 

Julia Florence (Scott),  

   XX2-21 

William Carlton, XX2-21 

 

WEEKS 

Comfort (Hubbard), XX1-16 

John, XX1-15 

Joshua, XX1-16 

Joshua Wingate, XX1-15 

Martha (Wingate), XX1-15 

Sara (Treadwell), XX1-15 

Sarah, XX1-14 

 

WELLINGTON 

Barbara Taber (Murray), 

   XX2-22 

Barrett Rich, XX1-13 

Beatrice, XX1-13 

Caroline Eliza (Cushman), 

   XX2-21 

Charles, XX2-22 

Charles Marshall, XX1-13 

Charles Oliver, XX2-22 

Christina, XX3/4-20 

Corning, XX1-13 

David, XX2-22 

David Seymour, XX2-22 

Edward Corning, XX1-13 

Elise (Braestrup), XX3/4-20 

George Brainard, XX1-13 

Harriet (Townsend), XX1-13 

Helen (Underwood), XX2-22 

Jeffrey, XX2-22 

John Cushman, XX2-22 

Lucy (King), XX1-13 

Margaret Martha, XX1-13 

Martha, XX1-13 

Mary Palgrave, XX1-13 

Roger Underwood, XX2-22; 

   XX3/4-20 

Sara Louise, XX2-22 

Townsend K., XX2-22; 

   XX3/4-20 

Townsend King, XX1-13; 

   XX2-21, 22 

Violet Corning, XX1-13 

Violet (Heath), XX2-22 

Violetta Marion (Alden), 

   XX1-13 

 

WENTWORTH 

Hazel, XX1-4 

 



Kinfolk Magazine 

Personal Names Index 

Volume XX: Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1985 

 
WHITCHER 

Eleanor, XX1-24 

Ralph E., Jr., XX1-24 

 

WHITE 

Doris I. (Scott), XX1-25 

Gladys R., XX3/4-10 

Gladys Rich, XX3/4-10, 12 

James F., Jr., XX1-25 

Robert D., XX1-25 

William Allen, XX3/4-26 

 

WHITESIDE 

Margaret Rich, XX3/4-11 

 

WHORF 

Nellie Frances, XX3/4-24 

 

WIENKEN 

Karen (Wilson), XX2-26 

 

WIGGIN 

Celia C. (Rich), XX1-3 

I.B., Esq., XX1-3 

 

WILDER 

Charlotte Rich, XX3/4-12 

Everett G., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XX1-6 

G. Everett, XX3/4-12 

 

WILEY 

Elizabeth (Paine), XX2-5 

Lilian, XX2-5 

Thelma E., XX1-26 

 

WILKES 

Charles, XX2-3 

 

WILLARD 

John, XX2-10 

Lydia Alvina, XX2-10 

Sabra, XX2-10 

 

WILLIAMS 

Don, XX3/4-24 

Mabel Katherine, XX1-26; 

   XX3/4-27 

 

WILSIE 

Julia Hutton, XX3/4-17 

Ross Caulfield, XX3/4-17 

Schaumann (Madine), 

   XX3/4-17 

 

WILSON 

Aline, XX2-26 

Cora, XX1-7 

Cynthia Rich, XX3/4-12 

Don, Mr. & Mrs., XX2-19 

Jason, XX2-19 

Karen, XX2-26 

Lawrence D., XX2-26 

Minnie May (Coonrod), 

   XX2-26 

Ryan, XX2-19 

 

WINGATE 

Joshua, XX1-16 

Martha, XX1-15 

Mary (Lunt), XX1-16 

 

WINSLOW 

Anna, XX3/4-13 

 

WINTER 

Marian, XX3/4-3 

Marian (Boyd), XX3/4-3 

 

WOODIS 

Mary, XX1-16 

 

WOODS 

Etta A., XX1-12 

Lucinda (Rich), XX1-20 

 

WORLEY 

Jim, XX3/4-24 

Raylene, XX3/4-24 

 

WRIGHT 

John, XX3/4-5 

 

WUNDERLICH 

Winifred, XX2-21 

 

 

 

WYMAN 

Donald, XX3/4-19 

Erica Gilbert, XX3/4-19 

Florence D., XX3/4-19 

Heather, XX3/4-19 

John Kennedy, XX3/4-19 

Nancy (Townsend),  

   XX3/4-19 

 

YALE 

Elihu, XX3/4-13 

Lydia, XX3/4-13 

 

YOUNG 

Carol (Walker), XX3/4-24 

Connie, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

Elizabeth, XX1-14 

Ethel Lucille, XX3/4-26 

Evelyn, XX3/4-3, 8, 12 

Evelyn (Wakefield),  

   XX3/4-1, 3 

Gary, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

Glen, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

John, XX3/4-8 

Johnnie, XX3/4-24 

Jonie, XX1-23 

Lucille, XX3/4-16 

Renee, XX1-23; XX3/4-24 

Ruby, XX3/4-16 

Tom, XX3/4-24 

Vernon, XX3/4-24 

 

YOUNGBLOOD 

Ruel John, Mrs., XX1-19 

Thomas, XX1-1, 19 


